NOTICES

PROTESTS

1.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00
NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES”
MEETING. IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED,
THE PROTESTANT MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF
ESTIMATES® MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board
of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

BOARD OF ESTIMATES” RECESS
OCTOBER 2, 2013

The Board of Estimates is scheduled to be in recess at 9:00
a.m. and 12:00 noon on October 2, 2013.

The Board of Estimates will not receive or open bids on
October 2, 2013. The Board of Estimates will reconvene on
October 9, 2013.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — SEPTEMBER 25, 2013

Mayor’s Office of Information Technology - Payment of Invoice

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize payment of the
April 16, 2013 1invoice from Elantech Software Engineering
Solutions (Elantech) for the SAGE Broadband Services.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10,000.00 - 6000-603013-8331-711800-603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Elantech provided a software package that tracks, maps and
graphs the City’s Tfiber optic resources throughout Baltimore
City. The software has additional features as well 1like the
ability to forecast costs associated with installing new fiber.
However, 1ts mailn purpose iIs to provide an accurate assessment
of where the fiber is located within the City. This was a two
part project to be closed out iIn FY1l3. The first part of the
project was approved and paid in FY13. However, the payment
request Tfor the second part was missed. Elantech 1is due
$10,000.00.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Mayor’s Office of - Grant Agreement
Employment Development (MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
grant agreement with the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and
Prevention (GOCCP) for professional services. The period of the
agreement is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$96,974.00 - 4000-809114-6331-456000-404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

This grant is for MOED to provide services to males who are on
electronic monitoring/community detention, or have been released
to their parents while awaiting their court hearing. These
services are to include gender specific programming with a focus
on the needs of young men 1iIn the areas of mental health,
educational, social and career development.

The funding level payable to MOED under this award will not
exceed $96,974.00 of Federal funds.

This award was delayed in its presentation to the Board due to
late notification of approval from the grantor.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant conditions have been approved by the Law Department
as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Mayor’s Office of - Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Employment Development (MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendment no. 2 to agreement with Second Chance, Inc. for
professional services. The amendment extends the period of the
agreement through December 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$44,150.00 - 4000-807513-6312-465905-603051
4000-806713-6312-465905-603051
4000-809413-6312-653505-603051
1001-000000-6331-472715-603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On February 27, 2013, the Board approved an agreement between
the MOED and Second Chance, Inc. On June 12, 2013, the Board
approved amendment no. 1 to the agreement which extended the
agreement for three months to September 30, 2013. The purpose
of this amendment no. 2 to agreement is to extend the agreement
three additional months.

Under the agreement Second Chance, Inc. will provide
participants with job search skills that will enable them to
obtain employment 1in the deconstruction, construction and
business industry. The training will also include learning
safety requirements, deconstruction tool usage, health hazard
recognition and prevention, and management of salvaged
materials.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

MOED — cont’d

The funding level of amendment no. 2 to the agreement will not
exceed $44,150.00. The funds will be drawn from four accounts —
General Funds, the Department of Labor WIA Adult Funds, the
Department of Labor WIA Dislocated Funds, and the Department of
Labor Juvenile Justice Corps Funds.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THIS NO-COST TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendment no. 2 to the agreement has been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Mayor’s Office of - Ratification and
Employment Development (MOED) Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to ratify the services provided, and
approve and authorize payment of outstanding 1invoices to the
Maryland Department of Mental Health and Hygiene/Division of
Vital Records. The period of the 1i1nvoices 1is October 2011
through March 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5,688.00 — 5000-804813-6396-459405-603055

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Division of Vital Records provided certified copies of Birth
Certificates to MOED for program participants in MOED”s Re-Entry
Center @ Northwest Career Center. In 2011, the vendor, Division
of Vital Records, was informed that all invoices should be sent
directly to the Baltimore City Bureau of Accounting and Payroll
Services (BAPS). The Division of Vital Records continued to
submit invoices directly to MOED in spite of being told that the
City policy does not allow payment via submission to the agency.

MOED needs the Certified Birth Certificates to assist the ex-
offender population with job readiness and employment.

As a result the Division of Vital Record’s failure to properly
submit the 1invoices iIn a timely manner, Board approval 1is
required. All future invoices from the Division of Vital
Records will be submitted to BAPS.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

09/25/2013

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of Contractors,
the following

as amended by the Board on October 31,

contractors are recommended:

ARC Services

AM-Liner East, Inc.
Bruce-Merrilees Electric Company
Chamberlain Contractors, Inc.
Comer Construction, Inc.

Control Roofing & Sheet Metal Corporation
Environmental Quality Resources, LLC

Gray & Son, Inc.
Harnden Group, LLC

1991,

Work Capacity Rating Underwritten by Blanket
Guarantee of $2,000,000.00 from the Parent

Corporation Blooming Glen Contractors,

JLN Construction Services, LLC
L. E. Blue & Associates, Inc.
Long Fence Company, Inc.
Pioneer Contracting Co., Inc.

PipeWay Energy Construction, Inc.

Road Safety, LLC

SEH Excavating, Inc.

SGK Contracting, Inc.

SECA Underground Corporation
Simpson of Maryland, Inc.

Skyline Construction Services, Inc.

Southern Maryland Cable, Inc.
William T. King, Inc.

Inc.

10

PR PP AAAPAARHSH

8,000,000.
1,500,000.
9,926,000.
1,500,000.
1,500,000.
1,500,000.
8,000,000.
1,500,000.
1,422,000.
8,000,000.

324,000.
1,500,000.
1,500,000.

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS - cont’d

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

AMEC Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. Engineer
Dewberry Engineers, Inc. Engineer
Hanover Land Services, Inc. Engineer

Land Survey

Koffel Associates, Inc. Engineer
Soltesz, Inc. Landscape Architect
Engineer

Land Survey

Spear/Votta & Associates, Inc. Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreement No. 1289-A

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize execution of
developer’s agreement no. 1289-A with My Son Development, LLC,
developer.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$112,858.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The developer would like to install new conduit duct bank to its
proposed construction located at 415 North Washington Avenue.
This developer’s agreement will allow the organization to do 1its
own installation, In accordance with Baltimore City standards.

An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $112,858.00
has been issued to My Son Development, LLC which assumes 100% of
the financial responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

City funds will not be utilized for this project, therefore,
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of General Services — Minor Privilege Permit Application

The Board is requested to approve the following application for
a Minor Privilege Permit. The application is iIn order as to the
Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regulations of Baltimore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SI1ZE
1. 2501 Foster Ave. Christopher D. Garage extension
Heaney 157 x 327

Annual Charge: $139.65

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve the
Extra Wrk Orders
as listed on the foll ow ng pages:
11 - 13
The EWOs have been revi ewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO
unl ess ot herw se indicat ed.

I n connection with the Transfers of Funds,
pursuant to Charter provisions, reports have
been requested fromthe Pl anning
Commi ssion, the Director of Finance

havi ng reported favorably thereon.

10



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Contract or Ext. Conpl.

Depart ment of Transportation

1.

EWO # 003, $47,241.66 — TR 08310, Rehabilitation of Central
Avenue & Storm Drain: Eastern Avenue to E. Madi son Street
$27, 776, 125. 47 $97, 482. 24 Monunent al Pavi ng - -

& Excavating, Inc.

EWD # 021, $45,669.60 — TR 10005, Upl ands Redevel opnent :

Mass Grading & Infrastructure

$18, 279, 447. 78 $1, 644,506. 19 Monunental Paving - -
& Excavating, Inc.

EWD # 001, $86,732.00 — TR 12007, Denolition of Pratt

Street Bridges: Charles & Gay Streets

$1, 265, 282. 00 Bensky Construc- 30 -
tion Co., LLC

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$86,732.00 9950- 903338- 9509 9950- 909632- 9527
Q her Constr. Res. Pedestrian Bridge
Li ght Rai l Hyatt Garage
System
This transfer will cover the costs associated with Change

Order No. 1, Project No. TR 12007, Denolition of Pratt
Street Bri dges: Charles & Gay Streets, for Bensky
Construction Conmpany, LLC.

EWD # 006, $64,983.32 — TR 10319, York Road Rehabilitation

fromd43rd Street to d enwod Avenue

$2,783,413.10 $48, 459. 39 P. Flanigan & - -
Sons, Inc.

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Contract or Ext. Conpl.

Depart ment of Transportation

6. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 27,304.68 9950- 903550- 9509
GF( HUR) Constr. Res.

Nei ghbor hood Str eet
Reconstruction

134, 618. 20 9950- 944002- 9507
FED H ghway Reserve for
Cl oseout s
11, 730. 99 " "
State Constr.
Rev.
$173,653.87 == -—————————— 9950- 903460- 9508- 2
Cont i ngenci es
Yor k Road Rehabili -
tation from 43"
Street to d enwood
Avenue
This transfer wll cover the deficit and fund the costs

associated with Change Order No. 6 to Project TR 10319,
York Road Rehabilitation from 43¢ Street to @ enwood Avenue
for P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

7. EWDO # 049, $0.00 - WC 1164, Towson Finished Water
Reservoir Cover and M scel |l aneous Repairs
$18, 393, 000. 00 $967, 380. 49 Wi ti ng- Turner 33CCD 74
Contracting
Co., Inc.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Ti me %
And. Ant . Extra Work Cont ract or Ext. Conpl.

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — cont’'d

8. EW # 050, $0.00 - WC 1164, Towson Finished Water
Reservoir Cover and M scel |l aneous Repairs
$18, 393, 000. 00 $967, 380. 49 Wi ti ng- Tur ner 8CCD 74
Contracting
Co., Inc.

9. EW # 030, $0.00 - WC. 1168, Deer Creek Punping Station
| nprovenent s
$23, 320, 000. 00 $728, 353. 47 Ulimn Schutte 60CCD 96
Construction
LLC

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Enoch Pratt Free Library - Transfer of Life-To-Date Sick Leave

The Board is requested to approve the transfer of Life-To-Date
sick leave days fromthe listed City enployees to the designated
enpl oyee, Syl via Coker.

The Board is also requested to grant a wai ver/exception fromthe
AM 203-3 policy which allows a maxi num of 30 days of sick |eave
transfer to grant an additional 66 days for a total of 96 days
due to the extensive tine franme needed for a full recuperation.

The transfer of sick leave days is necessary in order for the
designated enployee to remain in pay status wth continued
health coverage. The Cty enployees have asked permi ssion to
donate the sick |leave days that will be transferred from their
Life-To-Date sick | eave bal ances as foll ows:

NAMES DAYS NAMES DAYS
Car ol yn Harni ck 5 Euni ce Ander son 3
Devon Ellis 1 Carolyn Delly 2
Carol McNeill 5 Susan Pl uhar 2
Nyi | ah Covi ngt on 3 Soni a Al cant ar a- Ant 0i ne 1
Ver oni ca Young 2 Marilyn Hage 5
Nat haniel Smth 5 Anne St epney 1
Jack Kinsella 1 Eva Sl ezak 5
Zandra Canpbel | 1 Kat hl een Fay 3
El i zabeth WIIlians 2 Judy Cooper 5
Al prescia Rivers 5 Dwayne Arnst ead 5
Kat heri ne Dur ner 3 John Ri chardson 1
Kennard Hopki ns 5 Julia Johnson 5
Fai t h Ednonds 5 Moni ca Bobbitt 5
Lorrai ne Godfrey 5 Marilyn Sm th-Brown 1
Stuart Ragl and 1 TOTAL 96
El | en Ri ordan 1

Yvonne Patillo 2

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opnment — Option

1. Stephen F. Burt 1825 Etting St. FI'S $20, 400. 00

Funds are available in account no. 9910-908044-9588-900000-
704040, AG Denolition Project.

In the event that the option agreenent fails and settlenent
cannot be achieved, the Departnent requests the Board s
approval to purchase the interest in the above property by
condemati on proceedi ngs for an anount equal to or |esser than
t he option anount.

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent wth the Health Departnent for a portion of the
City-owned property located at 7 East Redwood Street consisting
of 15,821 total sq. feet (7,760 sq. ft. on the 2" and 3'% floors
each and 481 sq. ft. in the sub-basenent storage area). The
period of the |ease agreenent is Novenber 1, 2013 through
Decenber 31, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Mont hly Rent Annual Rent
Nov. 1 - Dec. 31, 2013 Free Free
Jan. 1 — Dec. 31, 2014 $16, 738. 58 $200, 863. 00
Jan. 1 — Dec. 31, 2015 $17, 240. 74 $206, 888. 89
Jan. 1 — Dec. 31, 2016 $17, 757. 96 $213, 095. 56
Jan. 1 — Dec. 31, 2017 $18, 290. 70 $219, 488. 42
Jan. 1 — Dec. 31, 2018 $18, 839. 42 $226, 073. 08
BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:
The Health Departnment will use the premises for admnistrative
offices and storage. The landlord will perform no tenant

i nprovenents.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

16



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation — Ofice Lease Agreenents

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
office | ease agreenent at Business Center @Park Crcle, |ocated
at 2901 Druid Park Drive with the below |Iisted organi zati ons:

1.

Mont hl y Rent Annual Rent

TUSKEGEE ENTERPRISES, LLC $1, 054. 44 $12, 653. 35
Tuskegee Enterpri ses, LLC wll | ease office space
consisting of 754 sqg. ft. located in Suite 302. The

organi zation is a nortgage banking and financial services
conpany that specializes in Reverse Mrtgages. The period
of the |lease agreenent is effective upon Board approval
t hrough August 31, 2014, with one 1-year renewal option.
The base rent will increase annually by an anobunt equal to
4% of the base rent of the previous 12 nonth peri od.

C H FAIRFAX COMPANY $ 450.00 $5, 400. 00
The C H Fairfax Conpany will |ease office space consisting
of 406 sq. ft. located in Suite 205. The organization is a
publishing conpany and will wuse the prem ses for general

office purposes. The period of the |ease agreenent is
ef fective upon Board approval through August 31, 2016, with
one 3-year renewal option. The base rent wll increase
annual ly by an anount equal to 4% of the base rent of the
previous 12 nonth peri od.

CHI ETA PHI SORORITY, INC./ $ 304.16 $3, 649. 90
GAMMA CHAPTER

Chi Eta Phi Sorority, 1Inc. wll Jlease office space
consisting of 173 sq. ft. located in Suite 202E. The
organi zation is a non-profit nursing sorority that was
founded in 1944 and will use the prem ses for offices and
for maintaining the organization’s historical information
for nmenbers. The period of the |ease agreenent is effective
upon Board approval through August 31, 2014, with one 1-
year renewal option. The base rent will increase annually
by an amount equal to 4% of the base rent of the previous
12 nonth peri od.

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

BDC — cont’ d

Mont hl y Rent Annual Rent

4. CONTROL POWER, INC. $ 315.20 $3, 782. 40

Control Power, Inc. wll |ease office space consisting of
189 sq. ft. located in Suite 202-D. The organization is an
el ectrical contractor. The period of the |ease agreenent is
effective upon Board approval through August 31, 2014, with
one 1-year renewal option. The base rent wll increase
annual ly by an anpunt equal to 4% of the base rent of the
previ ous 12 nonth peri od.

5. MARYLAND HEALTH CARE RESOURCES, $ 1, 406. 08 $16, 872. 96
INC.
Maryl and Health Care Resources, Inc. wll lease office
space and warehouse space consisting of 1,472 sq. ft. The
office space wll consist of 872 sq. ft. located in Suite
A102 and the warehouse space will consist of 600 sq. ft.

| ocated in Suite Cl02B. The organization is a health-based
organi zation that ©provides health <care resources and
equi pnent to individuals, hospitals, nursing hones and
other healthcare institutions. The period of the |ease
agreenent is effective upon Board approval through August
31, 2014, with one 2-year renewal option. The base rent
will increase annually by an anount equal to 4% of the base
rent of the previous 12 nonth peri od.

(The office |ease agreenments have been have been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
t he Transfers of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
20 - 21

I n accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conm ssion, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

19



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT

AGENDA

FROM ACCOUNT/S

09/25/2013

TO ACCOUNTS

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmuni ty Devel opnent

1.

$ 200, 000. 00
31°' CDB

50, 000. 00
General Funds
Revenue

2, 100, 000. 00
31°' CDB

574, 000. 00
39" CcDB
$2,924,000.00

This transfer will

9910- 930004- 9587
Urgent Denolition
Reserve

9910- 930004- 9587
Urgent Denvolition
Reserve

9910- 914983- 9587
Denol i tion of
Bl i ght Structures
Reserve

9994- 915983- 9587
Denolition of
Bl i ght Structures
Reserve

9910-913074- 9588
Urgent Denolition

9910-913074- 9588
Urgent Denvolition

9910-917983- 9588
Denolition of
Bl i ght Structures

9994- 916983- 9593
Denolition of
Bl i ght Structures

provi de appropriations to the G tyw de

denolition prograns as stated in the FY 2014 Ordi nance of

Esti mat es.

Depart ment of Transportation

2.

$ 70,000.00
Feder a

This transfer will

t he project.

9950- 902942- 9509
Constr. Reserve
Argonne Drive

Bri dge over
Herring Run

20

Pr oj ect
Herring Run”,

9950- 903942- 9506

Argonne Drive

Bri dge

nmove the appropriation fromthe inactive
proj ect account to the new account for
of Argonne Drive Bridge over

in order to close

“Rehabilitation



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNTS

Mayor’s O fice of Human Servi ces

3.

$1,000,000.00 9910-902977- 9587 9910-903977- 9588

30'" Comm Unal | ocat ed Service Enriched
Reserve Tenp Housi ng

This transfer wll provide funds to the Departnent of

CGeneral Services for design and renovation of a G ty-owned
building |ocated at 4601 E. Monunent Street for use as an
overflow Honeless Shelter. This project is necessary to
provi de shelter for the honel ess who cannot receive care at
620 Fall sway due to its capacity limts.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Depart ment of Pl anni ng — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with Mffatt & N chol. The period of the agreenent is
effective upon Board approval through Septenber 14, 2014, unless
term nated sooner.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00 - 9905-922004-9188- 900000
25, 000. 00 - 5000-518412-1871-187400
$35,000.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Cty of Baltinore wishes to address the physical inpact of

sea |evel rise and develop mtigation and preparedness
procedures to counteract predicted changes by initiating the
Di saster Preparedness and Planning Project (DP3). Thi s

represents the first step in providing the Gty wth a
conprehensive plan to address existing and future inpacts of
climate change. The DP3 provides a unified strategy for both
hazard mtigation and climte adaptation, supports Baltinore's
sustainability goals, and focuses on building resilience.
Additionally, it will act as a foundation for the Gty s |ong-
term strategy, which wutilizes risk-based decision-making to
reduce damage to lives, property, and the econonmy from future
di sasters.

Moffat & N chol is being retained to provide a nore detailed
analysis of high risk facilities and one heavily inpacted
community, to serve as the foundation for specific actions in
these areas to inprove disaster preparedness as reconmended in
t he Di saster Preparedness Project.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of Planning — Pre-Disaster Mtigation G ant Extension

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a one-year, no-cost grant
extension. The Pre-Di saster Mtigation G ant Extension extends
t he period of performance through Septenber 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On April 11, 2012, the Board approved a grant agreenent with the
Maryl and Emer gency Managenent Agency. The grant provided funding
so the Gty can update its Al Hazard Mtigation Plan, as
required by the Disaster Mtigation Act of 2000. This Plan
identifies mtigation neasures that nust be inplenmented during
the immedi ate recovery from natural disasters. The grant is set
to expire on Septenber 30, 2013. However, this request wll
extend the grant’s period of performance to Septenber 30, 2014.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Bureau of the Budget and — CGeneral Fund Appropriation
Managenent Research Tr ansf er

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a general fund appropriation
transfer to the States Attorney (Service 115: Prosecution of
Crimnal s).

AMOUNT SOURCE:
$160, 000. 00 General Services - Service 731,
Ceneral Funds Facilities Managenent

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This general fund transfer wll provide funding for two
Assistant State’'s Attorney positions. These Assistant State’'s
Attorneys will be detailed to the US. Attorney’s Ofice to

assist in the investigation and federal prosecution of violent
crimnals. The sum of $160,000.00 contained in the Fiscal 2014
Ordinance of Estimates to the Departnent of General Services
(Service 731) is not needed for the purpose for which it was
appropri at ed.

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Bureau of the Budget and — Supplenmentary Ceneral Fund
Managenent Research Oper ations Appropriation

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a supplenmentary General Fund
operation appropriation to the Mayoralty-Related: Art and
Culture Grants — Service 824, Events Culture and Film

AMOUNT SOURCE:

$250, 000. 00 Bi | | board tax revenues
824 Events Culture & Film

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Fiscal 2014 billboard tax revenues are expected to exceed
the budgeted anount. This surplus revenue could not have been
antici pated when the O dinance of Estimates for Fiscal 2014 was

formul ated. These funds wll be wutilized to establish the
Creative Baltinmore Fund that will provide small grants to | ocal
non-profits and artists to provide conmunity-based cultural
programm ng. The Creative Baltinmore Fund will be adm nistered

and nonitored by the Baltinmore Ofice of Pronotion and the Arts.

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Heal th Departnent — Notification of Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
grant award from the Departnent of Health and Human Servi ces,
Center for D sease Control and Prevention (CDC), National Center
for HHV, Viral Hepatitis, STDs and TB Prevention. The period of
the grant award is Septenber 30, 2013 through Septenber 29,
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$160, 000. 00 — 4000-422614- 3030- 271500- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This grant will provide funds to assure the Sexually Transmtted
Di sease (STD) data collections in the Baltinore region neets
nationally defined goals. The project’s director represents the
Department on national network conference calls, during CDC
visits, and at all collaborators neetings throughout the year.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award conditions have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenment for
Eli ssa Janes for the nonth of June 2013 for m | eage.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$128.82 — 5000-533513- 3044- 273300- 603002

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ms. Janes submitted her expense statenment within the required
time franme however, the docunent was accidently attached to
anot her docunent and was not submitted to the appropriate
parties for signature on tine.

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenment for
Ni chol e Pope for the nonth June 2013 for mleage and tolls.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$81. 60 — 5000-532813- 3044- 273300- 603002
6. 00 — 5000-532813-3044-273300- 603003
$87.60

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Ms. Pope submitted her expense statenent within the required
time franme however, the docunent was accidently attached to
anot her docunent and was not submtted to the appropriate
parties for signature on tine.

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds to purchase gift cards fromthe Rite Ald Corporation as
incentives for the Needl e Exchange Program ( NEP)

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2,935.00 — 587 Rite Aid gift cards @$5.00 each
3,000.00 — 300 Rite Aid gift cards @$%$10. 00 each
$5,935.00 — 5000-521114-3023-274000- 604051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

One $5.00 gift card will be given to NEP clients as an incentive
for taking the HV/ STD test and a $10.00 gift card will be given
to clients for participating in various surveys conducted by NEP
to determne the effectiveness of the Needl e Exchange, Staying
Alive Program (overdose prevention) and the Wund Care Prograns.

The NEP adheres to all policies associated with the usage of
incentive cards and has sufficient procedures in place to
address the safeguarding and accountability of incentives
pur chased.

The Departnment has adopted a consolidated policy for the

purchase, distribution, and docunentation of all incentive
cards. The central tenets of this policy account for 1) a single
means of procuring all incentive cards through the Board of

Estimates, 2) the docunentation of each incentive card and its
recipient, 3) a nmonthly reconciliation for all purchases that
account for all distributed and non-distributed cards, and 4)
periodic internal reviews of prograns’ activity vis-a-vis the

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

internal policy, which will be shared with the Departnent of
Audi ts. This policy has been reviewed by both the Solicitor’s
Ofice and by the Departnent of Audits. Consistent with the
original Board of Estimates approval, all requests for paynent
for the above incentive cards wll be subject to the Departnent
of Audits’ approval.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Three- Month Advance of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize a three-nonth
advance of funds to HealthCare Access Maryl and. The period of
the agreenent is July 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$447,565. 00 — 4000-421114- 3080- 294600- 603051
284, 429. 00 — 4000-421014- 3080-294600- 603051
$731,994.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The advance of funds wll allow the organization to provide
continuity of care for the Admnistrative Care Coordination
(ACC) and Pregnant Wnen and Children (PW) Eligibility
determ nation for the Maryland's Children Health Program ( MCHP),
while scope of services and budgets are being reviewed and
approved for the current program year.

On Septenber 4, 2013, the Board approved the 2014 Unified
Fundi ng Docunent from the Departnment of Health and Mental
Hygi ene which lists the approved base award to the Departnent
for the nonth beginning July 1, 2013, for a total of
$41, 159, 997. 00. The amount of the ACC grant is $3,505,500.00
and the anmount for the MCHP grant is $1, 759, 327. 00.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

31



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
vari ous agreenents. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

1

CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $ 78,000.00
Account: 4000-424514-3023-599628- 603051

The organization wll provide HYV Treatnent Adherence
services for the Ryan White Part B Program Services wll
include inproving patient adherence to the prescribed
t r eat ment regimen by providing education, addr essi ng
barriers to care and nonitoring patient adherence to
appoi ntments and nedi cati on regi nens.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $ 67,542.00
Account: 4000-424514-3023-599618- 603051

The organization wll provide on-going HV Mdical Case
Managenent services for the Ryan White Part B Program to
meet the psychosocial needs of HYV positive patients
recei ving nedi cal services.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $320,585.00
Account: 4000-424514-3023-599603- 603051

The organization will provide HV Anbulatory Primary Care

services for the Ryan Wite Part B Program Servi ces
i ncl ude providing conprehensive HYV primary nedical care to
maxi m ze the quality of |ife for H'V positive residents of

Baltinmore City.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

4. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $ 50,508.00
Account: 4000-424514-3023-599616- 603051

The organization will provide Ryan Wite B-Mnority Aids
Initiative Qutreach and continue to coordinate the care of
HYV infected inmates and provide Ilinkage and referral
services to HV nedical care, case managenent, housing and
drug treatnent services.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreenments are late because the Infectious D sease and
Environnental Health Admnistration (IDEHA) progranmatically
manages Ryan Wite Part B services. The |IDEHA selects the
providers through a conpetitive Request for Proposal process.
The providers are asked to submt a budget, budget narrative
and scope of services. The Health Departnent thoroughly reviews
the entire package before preparing a contract and submtting it
to Board. These budgets are often revised because of inadequate
information fromthe providers. This review process is required
to conply with the grant agreenents.

5. UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE $ 72,942.00
Account: 4000-423113-3150-275300- 603051
The University wll assist the Departnent with organizing
and devel opi ng energency planning capabilities for public
health energencies in Baltinore Cty as required by the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, as grantor of
t he funds.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in the conpletion
of the required docunentation.

33



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

6.

NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP $ 21,107.00
(NFP)

Account: 4000-498814-3080-284000- 603051

The NFP is an evidenced-based program devel oped on the
basis of random zed controlled trial research to yield
certain benefits for lowincone, first-time nothers and
their children. The NFP will continue to provide support,
materials, supervisor training and access to the NFP
Efforts to Qutcones (ETO proprietary software to help the
Heal t h Departnent to inplenment the NFP program

The agreenment is |ate because the Departnment was waiting on
si gnat ures.

| NTERGOVERNVENTAL AGREEMENT

7.

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES $1,150,000.00
Account: 5000-518614-3160- 308000- 405001

Under the terns of this agreenment the funds wll be
utilized to support the Operation Safe Kids (OSK) program
The OSK program provi des case managenent to high risk youth
and provides sone  support for their famlies as
appropri at e. Case managenent servi ces i ncl ude care
coordination, individual famly visits, education support,
crisis intervention, and intensive court supervision.

The intergovernnmental agreenent is late because it was
recei ved on August 2, 2013.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

RETI RED AND SENI OR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM ( RSVP)

8. THE CENTER FOR MORE ABUNDANT LIFE, INC./ $ 0.00
ABUNDANT LIFE TOWERS, |

9. HOUSING AUTHORITY OF BALTIMORE CITY $ 0.00

The above-listed organizations will serve as volunteer stations

for the RSVP. The RSVP has been funded since 1982 by the federal
government. The Baltinore Cty Health Departnment was awarded a
grant from the Corporation of National and Conmunity Services to
pay adm nistrative staff to arrange volunteer work for persons
55 years of age and over.

The agreenent is |ate because the Departnent was waiting for the
si gnat ures.

10. PACT: HELPING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL $ 46,124.00
NEEDS, INC. (PACT)
Accounts: 4000-427114-3080-294305- 603051 $ 24,130.00
4000- 428214- 3080- 294305- 603051 $ 21,994.00
PACT will provide Service Coordinators for the Baltinore

Infants & Toddlers Programto assist children frombirth to
three years of age who are suspected of havi ng

devel opnental delay(s). PACT will also assist famlies in
accessing a full range of early intervention services
and/ or create linkages wth comunity agencies and

institutions.

The agreenent is |late because of delays in the conpletion
of required docunentation.

35



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

PACT: HELPING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL $112,500.00
NEEDS, INC. (PACT)
50 Visits $ 500.00 - $ 25, 000. 00
Initial Case
Managenent
100 Visits $ 275.00 - $ 27,500. 00

| ndi vi dual i zed
Fam |y Service
Pl an (annual)

400 Visits $150. 00 - $ 60, 000. 00
On- goi ng Case
Managenent (visits)
Account: 4000-428214- 3080-294391- 603051

PACT will provide health-related early intervention/case
managenent services for eligible patients in the Baltinore
Infants & Toddlers Program as related to the Maryland
Medi cal Assi stance Program

The agreenent is |ate because it was recently finalized.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

GRANT AVWARD AGREEMENT

12. GOVERNOR?S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL $ 55,271.00
AND PREVENTION (GOCCP)

Account: 5000-518714-3160-308000-405001

Under the ternms of this grant from the GOCCP, the funds
will be used to provide salary support for the Departnment’s
Qperation Safe Kids Court (OSK Court) Program This
probl em sol ving court nodel targets Juvenile Justice System
youth who are on probation and at-risk of out-of-hone
pl acenent .

The OSK Court Program provides accountability and inmediate
response to the highest-risk youth who continue to exhibit
del i nquent behavior wthin the Departnent of Juvenile
Justice Services Violence Prevention Initiative. This is
achi eved through intensive nonitoring, case nanagenent, and
regul ar court review hearings on a separate docket wthin
the Baltinore City Juvenile Court.

The grant award agreenent is late because it was recently
recei ved.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED EXCEPT FOR ITEMS 8 AND 9 AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the Personnel matters
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
39 - 62
Al'l of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDI TURE CONTROL COWM TTEE.
All of the contracts have been approved

by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Enpl oyees’ Retirenment Services

1. DEVEREAUX E. STERRETTE $15,000.00
(not to exceed)

2. DORENE ROTHMANN $15,000.00
(not to exceed)

3. DEBRA A. THOMAS $15,000.00
(not to exceed)

4. EDWARD G. DANIELS $15,000.00
(not -t o- exceed)

Account: 1001-000000-1220-147500-601009

The above-listed individuals wll each continue to work as
Disability Hearing Examiners for the ERS, the Fire & Police
Enpl oyees’ Retirenent System (F&), or the Elected Oficials’
Retirement System (EQCS). Each of the Hearing Examiners wll be
responsi ble for adjudicating Retirement System disability and
death benefit cases. The period of the agreenent is effective
upon Board approval through Decenber 31, 2013.

Each of the Hearing Examners wll be paid at the rate as
fol | ows:

e $75.00 per hour for time spent in neetings wth other
Hearing Exam ners and associ ated adm nistrative duties,

e a $350.00 flat rate for all the ERS, the F&P, or the EGCS
disability and death clainms for which a witten decision is
rendered by the Hearing Exam ner,

39



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

ERS — cont’'d

if a hearing is held to adjudicate the claim a $150.00
flat rate for all ERS, F&P, or EGCS disability and death
clains for which a witten decision is rendered by the
Hearing O ficer, and

if no hearing is held to adjudicate the claim a $50.00
flat rate for the execution of (i) forns approving the ERS,
the F&P, or the ECS disability and death clains application
wi thdrawals, and (ii) fornms ordering the continuance or
di sconti nuance of reexam nation of ERS, F&P, or the EGCS
disability retirees.

Depart nent of Pl anning

5.

KRISTIN BAJA $30. 00 (plus travel $62,725.00
expenses in the
amount of $325. 00)

Account: 9905-922004-9188-900000- 709009

Ms. Baja will work as a Cimate Resilience Planner. She
wll be responsible for serving as the l|ead planner for
prioritization and inplenentation of the City s Disaster
Preparedness and Planning Project (DP3). She wll

facilitate the process of obtaining Comunity Rating System
Certification, as well as developing new and enhancing
exi sting educational materials to encourage citizen
adoption of best nmanagenent practices and behaviora

changes to increase safety and limt personal |oss. In
addition, M. Baja wll manage the connection of Gty
Climte activities with initiatives from ot her
international, state, regional, and private hazard and
climate initiatives. She will <collaborate with staff to
devel op and i nplenment a conbined Clinate Action Plan

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Department of Planning - cont’d

D saster Preparedness Pl an, Sustainability Plan, comuni ty
educati on and outreach canpai gn, conduct a cost benefit analysis
of recomendations by looking at the net benefits, the best
scale of response, and timng for inplenentation. The period of
the agreenent is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

Create the following two positions:

6. 74137 — City Planner 1|1
Grade: 113 ($46, 700.00 - $65, 500. 00)
Job No.: to be assigned by BBMR

33683 — HR Assistant 11

Grade: 085 ($34,562.00 - $41, 645. 00)
Job No.: to be assigned by BBMR

Cost: $ 72,463.00 — 1001-000000-1871-187400- 601001
56, 653. 00 — 1001-000000-1877-187400- 601001
$129,116.00

Pol i ce Depart nent

7. ANTHONY P. ARMETTA $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Arnetta, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist | - GQun Ofender Registration Unit. He
will be responsible for registering convicted gun offenders
into the Departnent’s database updating information in the
gun of f ender dat abase usi ng t he Cri m nal Justice
| nformati on System (CJI'S) and other information systens,

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Police Departnent - cont’'d

and providing information to the Gun Trace Task Force for
enforcement and followup. The period of the agreenent is
Sept enber 26, 2013 through Septenber 25, 2014.

8. JOHN M. SIMMONS $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
9. ERNEST M. COPPAGE $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

The above-listed individuals will each work as Contract Services
Specialist |I's for the Court Liaison Unit. They wll be
responsi ble for contacting a list of officers for court who are
needed by the Assistant State s Attorney. They will maintain
dockets, supplies, coordinate with the State’'s Attorney Ofice
all police officers court appearances, as well as ensuring and
securing evidence from the Crine Lab for court cases. The
period of the agreenent is Septenber 25, 2013 through Septenber
24, 2014.

10. ROBERT H. ANDERSON JR. $14.42 $ 30,000.00
Account: 1001- 000000-2042-198100- 601009

M. Anderson will work as a Contract Services Specialist |
assigned to the Education and Training Section. He wll
audit existing training to ensure conpliance with current
policy, author |esson plans and provide training.

11. DOROTHIA PARKER-JOHNSON $14.42 $ 30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Parker-Johnson wll continue to work as a Contract
Specialist | - Court Liaison Unit. She will be responsible
for contacting a list of officers for court needed by the
Assistant State’'s Attorney. She wll check lists of
def endants who nmay have open warrants and make arrests. She
will also locate Drug Analysis reports needed by the
Assi stant State’'s Attorney.

42



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Anmount
Pol i ce Departnent - cont’d
12. SHARON F. ALSTON $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
Account: 1001- 000000-2042-198100- 601009
Ms. Alston, retiree, wll continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist | - Application Investigation Section.
She will be responsible for investigating applicants for
hire as Police Oficers, Cadets, and civilians. She wll
conduct local, state, and national records and warrant
checks. She will investigate applicant references, conduct
nei ghbor hood canvases, interview applicants, and conplete
sunmary reports.
13. DARLENE A. TYSON-HILL $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
Account: 1001- 000000-2042-198100- 601009
Ms. Tyson-Hill will continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist I - Intelligence Section — G tiWatch. She wll
wrk as a liaison for the Departnment and the State's
Attorney’s Ofice. She will be responsible for CDs burned
to evidence and ensure that videos for evidence are
processed and/or handled accordingly. She wll track
shooting nmurder cases captured by Closed G rcuit Tel evision
Vi deo, update database of videos requested by subpoena for
release, and work with districts to ensure that proper
paperwork is filed by Oficers.
14. THERESA A. ANDERSON $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
15. BARBARA A. DIAS $14. 42 $ 30,000.00

43



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Anmount
Police Departnment - cont’d
16. JOSEPH I MCMAHON, JR. $14. 42 $ 30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

The above-listed retirees wll wrk as Contract Services
Specialist 1's - Evidence Control Unit. They wll be responsible
for receiving property/evidence subm ssions from police officers
and | ab personnel; ensuring accuracy/conpleteness of paperwork
entering into a tracking system releasing property for further
exam nation/ evidence for court; and updating the tracking system
for chain of custody and docunenting | ocation.

The period of the agreenent |isted above (nos. 11 through 16) is
Sept enber 28, 2012 through Septenber 27, 2013.

17. BENNIE L. BLAIR $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
Accounts: 4000-473514-2021-212600-601009 $ 25, 666. 66
1001- 000000- 2021- 212600- 601009 $ 4,333.34

18. CHARLES E. MITCHELL, SR. $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
19. BENNIE 1. CRUMP, JR. $14. 42 $ 30,000.00
Accounts: 4000-472213-2021-212600- 601009 $25, 666. 67 ea.
1001- 000000- 2012-212600- 601009 $ 4, 333. 33 ea.

The above-listed retirees wll work as Donmestic Violence
VictimWtness Liaisons. They will be responsible for providing

a coordinated and structured response to reduce occurrence of
donmestic violence in Baltinore City. The agreenent is for the
period Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Heal t h Depart nent

20. OTTOLIE McJILTON $15. 00 $ 9,360.00
Account: 4000-433514-3024-268400-601009

Ms. MJilton will work as a Program Assistant Il at the
Hatton Senior Center. Her duties will include assisting in
the day-to-day operations of prograns in the absence of the
Program Director, assisting with gathering of statistical
data relative to program operation, collecting, conpiling,
exam ning, and reporting data regarding program activities
and participants. She wll also be responsible for
preparing reports in relation to State required reporting,
assisting wth information and assistance to seniors by

tel ephone or direct person-to-person contact, as well as
assisting wth the planning and i npl enentation  of
educational and health, recreational, social and other

prograns. The agreenent is for the period Cctober 1, 2013
t hrough March 31, 2014.

21. MARTHA GADSDEN $ 7.40 $ 7,311.20
Account: 4000-432914-3025-268400-601009
22. SHIRLEY LOWERY $ 7.40 $ 7,311.20

Account: 4000-432914-3024-268400- 601009

Ms. Gadsden and Ms. Lowery w il each continue to work as a
Kitchen Aide for the Sandtown Wnchester Senior and Waxter
Senior Center, respectively. They wll be responsible for

setting up and breaking down the kitchen and dining room area
for breakfast and lunch, serving food, and assisting seniors
that cannot seat or serve thenselves. In addition, they wll
assist wwth warm ng and heating the food, cleaning the kitchen
after breakfast and lunch are served, and restocking the kitchen
for the next day. The period of the agreenent is Cctober 1,
2013 t hrough Septenber 30, 2014.

45



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Health Dept. — cont’'d

23.

24.

25.

PAULETTE WILLIS $ 8.16 $ 8,062.08
Account: 4000-432914-3024-268400- 601009

Ms. WIlis will continue to work as a Food Service Manager
She will ensure receipt and storage of food products, that
nmeal s are served, and that the service area and equi pnent
are kept clean and sanitary. In addition, Ms. WIllis wll
prepare and naintain paperwork, the mnmeal count, collect
funds, and order supplies. She wll mintain supply
inventory and participants’ records, maintain reservation
sheets, docunment volunteer hours, record project incone
funds, transfer funds to Eating Together, and supervise
aides. The period of the agreenent is GOctober 1, 2013
t hrough Septenber 30, 2014.

THEODORA BUTLER $ 9.45 $9,336.60

Account: 4000-433512-3024-268400- 601009

Ms. Butler will continue to work as a Receptionist. She
will be responsible for answering telephones, directing
calls to appropriate staff, providing information and

assistance to clients on the phone and in person as well as
mai ntai ning records of trips and events. The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

LUCRETIA SHANNON $14. 00 $23,296.00
Account: 4000-433414-3023-273300- 601009

Ms. Shannon will continue to work as a Benefits Counsel or.
Her duties will include, but are not limted to scheduling
and conducting community outreach progranms for various
prograns such as Benefits Checkup and the Senior Health
| nsurance Program She wll prepare Benefits Checkup
reports for seniors and provide individualized counseling
for seniors and their famlies regarding the Benefits
Checkup report. The period of the agreenent is October 1,
2013 t hrough Septenber 30, 2014.

46



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

26.

27.

28.

DEMETRIA J. RODGERS $26. 12 $11,192 .42
Account: 4000-422714-3030-279200-601009

Ms. Rodgers, retiree, will work as a Nursing Coordinator.
Her duties will include, but not be limted to assisting
wth the activities of nursing and support clinical
personnel , planning and devel opi ng managenent and m d-| evel
clinical in-service training, evaluating and screening
perspective trainers and vendors, eval uating training
program objectives, drafting and witing reports, and
inplenenting clinical training progranms for sub grantees.
The period of +the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval through June 30, 2014.

ANNIE RICKS $ 8.16 $ 8,062.08
Account: 4000-432914-3024-268400-601009

Ms. Ricks will work as a Food Service Manager for the Zeta
Senior Center. She wll be responsible for maintaining
paperwor k, meal counts, collecting funds, ordering supplies
and preparing daily reports through the Touch Screen
System as well as supervising food service aides. The
period of the agreenent 1is COCctober 1, 2014 through
Sept enber 30, 2014.

DARLENE KESS $ 9.00 $ 8,892.00
Account: 4000-433514-3024-268400-601009

Ms. Kess will work as an Ofice Assistant for the Zeta
Center. She wll provide office support to the Center
Manager and act as liaison between the public and the
Center Director. She will use basic office equipnent such
as the tel ephone, conputer, copy and fax nachine. She w |
regi ster participants for nmenbership and cl asses, maintain

a7



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Health Dept. — cont’'d

Hourly Rate Anmount

menbership information, maintain filing system and collect
fees for nenbership. She wll send out brochures and
information to the public, including center nenbers. She
will enter nenbership and class information in the UPT

System and greet visitors and menbers. The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

29. ELIZABETH MICKLO $ 8.16 $ 8,062.08
Account: 4000-432914-3024-268400- 601009

The period of the agreenent is Cctober 1, 2013 through
Sept enber 30, 2014.

30. KATHLEEN CAMPBELL $ 8.42 $ 6,129.76
Account: 4000-433514-3024-268400-601009

The period of the agreenment is OCctober 1, 2013 through
March 31, 2014.

Ms. Mcklo and Ms. Canpbell will each work as a Care Aide at the

Hatton Senior Center. Their duties wll include, but are not
limted to reviewwing nmail, screening telephone calls and
visitors, and providing information. In addition, M. Mcklo
will work with the Program Manager on specific nmatters, setup

and serve Eating Together Program neals Mnday through Thursday,
handle inventory supplies, assist seniors, and inform the
supervi sor on program prograns and comunity resources avail able
for program use and maintain resource files.

48



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Health Dept. — cont’'d

31.

32.

33.

Hourly Rate Amount

KATHY DEAVER $ 7.40 $ 7,311.20
Account: 4000-432914-3024-295900- 601009

Ms. Deaver will work as a Kitchen Aide for the Zeta Seni or
Center. She will be responsible for setting up and breaking
down the kitchen and dining area for breakfast and | unch.
She will also check food for appropriate tenperature and
make sure food products are properly stored, and stock the
kitchen for the next day. The period of the agreenent is
Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

Create a new position:

Classification: Wrd Processing OQperator |11
Job Code: 33258
G ade: 078 (%$27,958.00 - $32, 241. 00)
Job nunber will be assigned by BBMR

Cost: $17,009.00 — 4000-422414-3031-579200- 601001

Create a new position:

Classification: Community Health Nurse |
Job Code: 62211
Grade: 537 ($47,929.00 - $56, 594. 00)
Job nunber will be assigned by BBMR

Cost: $70,800. 14 — 4000-425514-3110- 306700- 601001

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Health Dept. — cont’'d

Hourly Rate Anmount

34. Create three positions:

Classification: Social Services Coordinator
Job Code: 81171
Grade: 084 ($33,510.00 - $39, 994. 00)
Job nunbers will be assigned by BBWR

Cost: $55,917.00 — 5000-535414- 3254- 316200- 601001

35. Create four positions:

a. Cassification: CARE A de
Job Code: 81311
Grade: 901 (%$14,111.00 - $19, 736. 00)
2 Positions

b. Cassification: Program Assistant |
Job Code: 81322
Grade: 080 (%29, 343.00 - $34,518.00)
1 Position

Costs: $100,872.00 — 4000-433513-3254-316200- 601001
c. Cassification: Comunity Health Educat or
Job Code: 61251
Grade: 082 ($31,225.00 - $36, 934.00)
1 Position

Cost: $17,968.00 — 4000-436213- 3255-316200- 601001

Job nunbers to be assigned by BBVR

50




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

State’s Attorney’s Ofice (SAO

Hourly Rate Amount

36. ELISE GILLESPIE $29. 53 $34,400.00
Account: 1001-000000-1151-117900-601009

Ms. Gllespie will work as a Gant/Contract Adm nistrator.
She wll be responsible for assisting the SAO in
programmati ¢ managenent of grant funding, witing grant
applications, and the managenent of personnel contracts and
renewal s. The period of the agreenent is Cctober 1, 2013
t hrough Septenber 30, 2014.

Mayor’'s O fice of Information Technol ogy

37. VALERIE D. WILLIAMS $20. 67 $42,993.00
Account: 1001-000000-14710-165700-601009

Ms. WIllians will work as a Technical Purchaser. Her duties
will include, but will not be limted to requesting quotes
from vendors and preparing docunentation to submt for
purchasing. Ms. WIllians will maintain awarded vendor lists
for contact information and vendor eligibility, perform
foll owup approvals for purchasing, distribute all newy
cut Purchase Orders, log in all Purchase Orders, and verify
shi ppi ng schedules for all purchases. In addition, she wll
check invoices and reconcile receipts on delivered itens
and submt paynent request, investigate and resolve product
and service issues between agencies and vendors, and
mai ntain accurate inventory of all purchased hardware and
software services. The period of the agreenent is effective
upon Board approval through June 30, 2014.

38. a. Create the follow ng new cl assification:

Job Code: 33367 - Call Center Operations Adm nistrator
G ade: 118 ($53,800.00 - $83, 800. 00)

51



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

MJOT - cont’d

Cost :

b. Cl assify Job Nunmber 49938:

From Job Code: 90000 - New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - %204, 000. 00)

To: Job Code: 33367 - Call Center Qperations
Admi ni strator
G ade 118: ($53,800.00 - $83, 800. 00)

($27,718.00) — 1001-000000-1512-167300-601001

Depart ment of Public Wrks

Hourly Rate Anmount

39. AMANDA BATES $15. 00 $ 7,800.00
Account: 1001-000000-1901-190300- 601009
Ms. Bates will work as an Admnistrative Analyst 11. Her
duties will include, but will not be limted to devel opi ng
and inplenenting agency-w de Standard Operating Procedures
to facilitate tinmely application and subm ssion of reports.
The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for one year.

Fi re Depart nent

40. DANIEL C. RAMOS $28. 28 $53,900.00

Account: 1001- 000000-3191- 308700- 601009
M. Ranpbs will work as an Operations Research Analyst. His

duties will include, but will not be limted to perform ng
operational, organizational, managerial and procedural

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Fire Departnent — cont’'d

anal ysis, drafting narratives, performng statistical and
graphic reports, and participating in the preparation of

group presentations. M. Ranbs wll also participate in
CitiStat, detailing analyses, evaluations and reconmended
cour ses of action. In addition, he wll provi de

recommendati ons on Enmergency Medical Service policies and
strategies, analyze and docunment study findings, and draft
alternate plans for inplenmentation of a new system The
period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval
for one year.

41. a. Abolish the following three classifications:

1. Job Code: 41267 — Fire Apparatus Driver Operator
Grade: 337 ($38,947.00 — $59, 590. 00)

2. Job Code: 41280 - Fire Apparatus Driver Qperator, ALS
Grade: 366 ($40,437.00 - $61, 116. 00)

3. Job Code: 62790 — Firefighter Paranedi c Apprentice
Grade: 91F ($34,146.00 - $54,567. 00)

b. Create the followi ng 15 new sal ary grades:
1. Gade 313 ($34, 146.00 - $54,567.00)
2. Grade 315 ($35,148.00 - $56, 094. 00)
3. Gade 318 ($34,532.00 - $55,809.00)
4. Gade 319 ($40,504.00 - $62, 203. 00)
5. Gade 320 ($33,659.00 - $54,567.00)
6. G ade 321 ($34,776.00 - $56, 148. 00)

53



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PERSONNEL

Fire Departnent — cont’'d

7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

G ade
G ade
G ade
G ade
G ade
G ade
G ade
G ade
G ade

322
340
342
343
353
356
372
373
384

($35, 990.
($51, 289.
($57, 490.
($65, 446.
($36, 022.
($36, 266.
($58, 978.
($52, 777.
($66, 935.

AGENDA

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

$57, 883.
$62, 582.
$70, 911.
$81, 767.
$57, 334.
$57, 674.
$72, 437.
$64, 1009.
$83, 293.

Revi se the salary grade for the
classifications:

09/25/2013

00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)

follow ng three

1. Job Code:

41261 — Marine Engi neer

Fi re Depart nent

FROM G ade 325 ($40,504.00 - $62, 203. 00)
TO Gade 319 ($40,504.00 - $62, 203. 00)

2. Job Code:

41263 — Marine Pil ot

FROM Grade 325 ($40,504.00 - $62, 203. 00)
TO G ade 319 ($40,504.00 - $62, 203. 00)

3. Job Code:

41230 — Fire Prevention Speci ali st

FROM G ade 336 ($35,990.00 - $57,883.00)
TO G ade 322 ($35,990.00 - $57, 883.00)

Create the following 14 new cl assifications:

1. Job Code:
G ade:

2. Job Code:
G ade:

41206 — EMI Firefighter

313 ($34,146.00 - $54, 567.00)

54

41207 — Firefighter
315 ($35, 148.00 - $56, 094. 00)

Par amedi ¢



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PERSONNEL

AGENDA
09/25/2013

Fire Departnent — cont’'d

3.

10.

11.

12.

Job Code: 41208 — Fire Enmergency Vehicle Driver

G ade:

318 ($34,532.00 - $55, 809. 00)

Job Code: 41215 — Firefighter

G ade:

320 ($33,659.00 - $54, 567. 00)

Job Code: 41216 — Fire Punp Operator

G ade:

321 ($34,776.00 - $56, 148. 00)

Job Code: 41217 — Fire Qperations Aide

G ade:

322 ($35,990.00 - $57, 883. 00)

Job Code: 41218 — Fire Enmergency Vehicle Driver,

G ade:

ALS
353 ($36,022.00 - $57, 334.00)

Job Code: 41219 — Fire Punp Operator, ALS

G ade:

356 ($36,266.00 - $57, 674.00)

Job Code: 41236 — Battalion Fire Chief

G ade:

343 ($65,446.00 - $81, 767. 00)

Job Code: 41237 — Battalion Fire Chief, ALS

G ade:

384 ($66, 935.00 - $83, 293. 00)

Job Code: 41238 — Fire Captain

G ade:

342 ($57,490.00 - $70, 911. 00)

Job Code: 41239 — Fire Captain, ALS

G ade:

372 ($58,978.00 - $72, 437.00)

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Fire Departnent — cont’'d

13. Job Code: 41248 — Fire Lieutenant
Grade: 340 ($51,289.00 - $62,582.00)

14. Job Code: 41249 — Fire Lieutenant, ALS
Grade: 373 ($52,777.00 - $64, 109. 00)

There are no costs associated with this action.

These actions are needed in order to inplement the new
Menorandum of Understanding between the Cty and the Fire
Uni ons, which provides for a new schedule and salary increases
for the Suppression personnel in the Fire Departnent.

Fire & Police Retirenent System

42. Create the follow ng new position:

Job Code: 102: 10249 — Information Technol ogy Manager
Grade 123 ($74,500.00 - $105, 100. 00)

Job No.: To be assigned by BBMR

This is a position of trust in accordance with AM 237-1.

Cost: ($29,200.00) — 6000-604114-1540-171400-601001

Departnent of Recreation and Parks

43. DESIREE SHELLEY $28. 58 $50,100.00
Account: 5000-570014-5051- 385300-405001

Ms. Shelley will work as Project Coordinator. Her duties
will include, but will not be limted to assisting with the
recruitnment of teachers fromtarget schools for the Student
Restoring Urban Streans (SRUS) program facilitating the
delivery of pr of essi onal devel opnent activities, and
assisting with the developnment of teachers’ instructional
resources that are aligned to State Environnental Literacy
and National Comon Core standards and goals. In addition,

56



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Departnent of Recreation and Parks — cont’d

44.

V5. Shel | ey Wil | facilitate t he devel opnent and
i npl ementation of School G een Team planting projects at
target schools, facilitate information-sharing, develop and
dissemnate md-year and final project reports, maintain
Green Teambuilding relationships, and assist wth the
coordination of Youth W rks crews. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one year.

CYNTHIA MUHAMMAD $16. 53 $ 7,602.80

Account: 2096-796623- 7960- 862300- 601009

Ms. Muhammad, retiree, will continue to work as a Senior
Goup Leader for the Golden Age Cub in the Senior
Citizens Division. She wll be responsible for planning

and arranging special prograns, speakers, trips, and
events, as requested by the Cdub nenbership. M. Mhanmad
will also attend all Cub business neetings, provide
assi stance and support to club officers, provide guidance
and structure where needed, and report tinmely and accurate
delivery of nonthly attendance sheets, volunteer hours, and
all ticket nonies for special events. The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

This hourly rate shows a 1% decrease from the previous
contract period and is in conpliance with AM 212-1, Part 1.

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Fi nance Depart nent

45. Create the foll ow ng position:

33525 — Procurenent Supervisor
Grade: 119
Job No.: To be assigned by BBMR
Cost: $87,867.00 — 1001- 000000-1441-161800-601001

46. Recl assify the following two positions:

Job Nos. 1480-12487 and 1480-12486

From 34241 — Col |l ections Supervisor |
G ade: 085 ($34,562.00 - $41, 645. 00)

To: 34242 — Col |l ections Supervisor |1
Grade: 087 ($37,407.00 - $45,218. 00)

These positions are Positions of Trust in accordance with AM
237- 1.

Cost: $4,225.00 — 1001- 000000- 1480-166400- 601001

Departnent of Human Resources

47. Create the foll ow ng position:

00142 — Executive Level |
Grade: 948 ($55,200.00 - $99, 200. 00)
Job No. To be assigned by BBWR

This position is a Position of Trust in accordance with AM
237- 1.

Costs: $100, 000. 00 — 1001-000000-1220- 146000- 603018

Depart ment of Transportation

48. Create the foll ow ng position:

From 33215 — O fice Supervisor
Grade: 084 ($33,510.00 - $39, 994. 00)

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Dept. of Transportation — cont’'d

To: 33681 — Hunman Resources Assi stant |
Grade: 081 ($30,223.00 - $35, 806.00)

Costs: ($4,273.10) — 1001-000000-2301-248800-601001

49. Recl assify Job No. 6971-20601:

From Traffic Mintenance Wrker |
Grade: 075 ($26,316.00 - $29,913.00)

To: Program Conpliance O ficer Il
Grade: 110 (%40, 000.00 - $56, 800. 00)

Costs: $17,789.20 — 1001-000000-697138-3700-601001

50. a. Create the foll ow ng new cl assification:

31981 — Transit Services Adm ni strator
Grade: $114 (%$48,600.00 - $68, 600. 00)

b. Reclassify the foll owi ng vacant position:

Job No. 2302-48951

From 31192 — Program Coor di nat or
Grade: 112 ($44,300.00 - $62, 600. 00)

To: 31981 —Transit Services Adm ni strator
Grade 114 ($48,600.00 - $68, 600. 00)

Costs: $5,590.00 — 6000-617214-2303-596200- 601001

Enoch Pratt Free Library

51. a. Create the following non-civil service classification:

00624 — Project and Pl anni ng Coordi nat or
G ade: 115 ($51,000.00 — $72, 200. 00)

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL
EPFL — cont’'d

b. Reclassify the following three positions:

Job No.: 4501-15641

From 00707 — O fice Assistant |1
Grade: 075 (%$26,316.00 - $29,913.00)

To: 00624 — Project and Pl anni ng Coordi nat or
Grade: 115 ($51,000.00 - $72, 200. 00)

Job No.: 4501-15802

From 00659 - Librarian Supervisor |
G ade: 115 ($51,000.00 - $72, 200. 00)

To: 00670 — State Library Resource Center
Grade: 117 (%56, 000.00 - $79, 400. 00)

Job No.: 4501-15595

From 00710 — Secretary II
G ade: 078 ($27,958.00 - $32,241.00)

To: 07382 — HR Assi stant |
Grade: 081 ($30,223.00 - $35, 806.00)

Costs: $26,659.00 — 1000- 000000-4501- 338600- 601001

4,900. 00 — 1000-000000-4501-349900-601001

3, 770.00 — 1000-000000-4501-338700-601001
$35,329.00

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services

52. Reclassify the follow ng position:

Job No. 1191-14918

From 54437 — Driver |
Grade: 424 (%$27,676.00 - $29, 275. 00)

To: 54411 — Mtor Vehicle Driver |
Grade: 487 ($14.15 - $14.78)

Costs: $577.00 — 1001- 000000-1191-594700- 601001

Law Depart nent

53. Cassify the followi ng new position:

Job No.: 8620-49907

a. Job Code: 90000
Classification: New Position
Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204, 000. 00)

b. Job Code: 10198
Classification: Assistant Solicitor
Grade: 937 ($44,200.00 - $84, 600.00)

Costs: $109, 942. 00 — 1001- 000000- 8620-175200- 601001

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

PERSONNEL

Departnent of Comruni cati on Services

54. CHARMAINE CALLAHAN $27. 67 $17,985.50

Account: 2039-000000-1330-158400- 601009

Ms. Callahan will work as a Communications Services Billing
Anal yst. Her duties will include but are not limted to
directing and coordinating the data entry of Dbilling

information into centralized fiscal and adm nistrative data
files and the distribution review, verification and
correction of bills sent to user agencies. She wll also
review and analyze existing systens, identify problens and
devel op and inplenent training in operations, policies, and
procedures. The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval for six nonths.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Bal ti nore Police Departnment — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of funds to
purchase United States Postage from Pitney-Bowes for a Pitney-
Bowes neter.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$68, 000. 00 — 1001- 000000- 2044-219600- 603009

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Because the Departnent has a Pitney-Bowes postal neter, Pitney-
Bowes is the sole source of postage for the Police Departnent’s
official mailings to courts, private sector citizen, and other
local and state agencies. Wthout these funds, the Police
Department’s U.S. mail operations will cease.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Bal ti nore Police Departnment — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize funding for the
Transi tional Relocation Incentive Program (TRl P)

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$100, 000. 00 — 1001- 000000- 2003- 195500- 603050

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Hi storically the Police Departnment has benefited from hiring
approximately one-third of all recruits from out-of-state.

On Decenber 13, 2006, the Board approved funding for TRIP in the
amount of $80,000.00 for 80 Police Oficer positions. This
$1,000.00 stipend per hire was intended to help defray
relocation costs for any person hired as a Police Oficer who
was relocating from out-of-state to Maryland. Al applicants
under this program nust successfully conplete a background
investigation and sign docunentation requiring a mninmm of

conpletion of the acadenmy and field training. If a trainee
voluntarily separates from the Departnent before graduation, the
trainee wll be required to reinburse the Departnent the stipend
in full.

On August 14, 2013, the Board approved an additional $100, 000. 00
for TRIP. The Finance Section has depleted the $100,000.00 in
TRIP approved on August 14, 2013 and is requesting another
$100,000.00 be added to the TRIP account. There were 39
applicants pending when the funds were depleted. The Finance
Section has received a total of 39 additional applicants who
have been authorized to receive this funding, increasing the
total pending nunber of applicants to 78. The out-of-state
participation in this program exceeded expectations causing a
funding shortage. The Departnent is currently hiring for the
2013-14 class and anticipates one to two nore classes by the end
of 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Police Departnent — G ant Awards

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the below listed grant awards from the Governor’'s Ofice of
Crime Control and Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the grant
is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

1. MARYLAND SAFE STREETS/HIGH-RISK $300,284.00
YOUTH PREVENTION ENFORCEMENT

Account: 5000-598714-2252-690700- 600000

The project addresses high incidences of crine in Baltinore
Cty and surrounding areas. The program tracks juvenile
offenders by wutilizing a security integration nodel of
mul ti-agency collaboration wth state and |[ocal | aw
enf orcenent agenci es. The project wll include holding
hi gh risk juvenil es account abl e and i ncor porate
prevent ati ve measures such as diversion prograns.

2. JUVENILE DIVERSION PROGRAM $ 92,728.00

Account: 4000-473414-2252- 690500- 600000
The program will reduce juvenile recidivism by offering
diversion services for youth arrested for non-violent
offenses in Baltinore City. This award will pay the salary
for a part-tinme Juvenile Diversion Assessor. The assessor
will explore opportunities to expand the program and
identify juveniles in need of diversion services.

These itens are late due to the adm nistrative process.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award conditions have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Police Departnent — Grant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
gr ant award from the Departnent of Public Safety and
Correctional Services. The period of the agreenent is August 1,
2013 t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5, 355. 00 — 5000- 596014- 2003- 195700- 600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The grant award will fund the Defense Tactical Training class
that will heighten the level of training and security for
Baltinore’s officers and bolster the public’'s confidence in the
Depart ment . The program ainms to increase the effectiveness of
defense tactical training by providing an innovative, nodern,
holistic program that s based on true-to-life tactica
trai ni ng.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award conditions have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Pol i ce Departnent — |Interagency Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
| nteragency Agreenment with the Ofice of the State’'s Attorney
for Baltinore City. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$85, 668. 00 — 5000-598714-2252- 690700- 600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The agreenment is for the “Hgh-Rsk Youth Prevention &
Enf orcenent Program” On July 17, 2013, the Board authorized
acceptance of the “H gh-Ri sk Youth Prevention & Enforcenent”
Letter of Intent fromthe Governor’s Ofice of Crinme Control and
Prevention. The program addresses high incidences of crinme in
Baltimore Gty and surrounding areas, it tracks juvenile
of fenders by wutilizing a security integration nodel of nmulti-
agency collaboration wth state and local [|aw enforcenent
agencies. The program will include holding high risk juveniles
accountable and incorporate preventative neasures such as
di ver si on prograns.

The interagency agreenment is l|late due to the admnistrative
process.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The interagency agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

67



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Pol i ce Departnent — Professional Services Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
prof essional services agreenment with Karen J. Kruger of Funk &
Bolton, P.A (Consultant). The period of the professional
services agreenent is effective upon Board approval for six
nont hs.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$19, 000. 00 — 6000-611214-2013-197500- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Consultant w Il provide a conprehensive evaluation/audit of
the Internal Affairs D vision and based upon the evaluation the
Consultant will develop policies and procedures and inplenent
trai ni ng.

Subject to the Departnment’s satisfaction, total conpensation
under this agreenment will not exceed $19,000.00. The Depart nment
will pay the Consultant a flat fee at the conpletion of each of
the three phases: Section A, 25 hours $5,000.00, Section B, 20
hours $4, 000. 00, and Section C, 80 hours $10, 000. 00.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

68



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of Public Wrks — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense report from Ms.
Evel yn Vargas for expenses incurred during the nonth of Mrch
2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$51. 51 — 1001-000000-1901-191200- 604002

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Administrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

69



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of Public Wrks — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 022
to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLC (RKK), under Project No. 1301,
On-Call Project and Construction Mnagenment Assistance and
| nspection Services. The period of the task assignnent is
effective upon Board approval for 18 nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$608, 863. 53 — 9956- 905644- 9551- 900020- 705032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The RKK wll provide inspection services for SC 900,
| nprovenents to Sanitary Sewers in Upper Jones Falls and
Maryl and Avenue Areas in the Jones Falls Sewershed.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

70



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Departnent of Public Wrks (DPW — Renewabl e Energy Credit Sal es
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
renewable energy credit sales agreenent between the City,
Nort heast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority, and Aspre Energy,
LLC. The agreenent is for the reporting period of June 1, 2012
t hrough May 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$27,247.50 — 2071-000000-5520-508104- 402351

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The renewabl e energy credit sales agreenent is a contract for a
transaction between the City (seller), Aspre Energy, LLC (the
buyer), and Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority (the
agent for the seller) in which the Cty wll sell 3,633
renewabl e energy credits to Aspre Energy, LLC at a price of
$7.50 each, for a total contract price of $27,6247.50. The
purchase and sale of the credits wll occur by Septenber 1,
2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS FOR FINANCE

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

71



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of Transportation — Stop Wirk Order Fine & Policy

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the fine and policy for the
i ssuance of “Stop Work Orders.”

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The fine and policy for the issuance of “Stop Wrk Oders,” is
for those working without the proper permt or in conflict with
the terms of the permt, in accordance with Baltinore City Code
Article 26, subtitle 20.

In accordance with Baltinore City Code, Article 26, Subtitle 20
(Builders: Street Use), the Director of Transportation is
directed to establish fines for violations not to exceed
$500. 00, with the approval of the Board of Estimates. (See Art.
26, 8 20-7). The Departnment seeks approval of the fine notice
and policy outlined bel ow

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Upon adoption by the Board of Estimtes, the Departnent of

Transportation will publish this fine notice on the website of
the Departments of General Services and Transportation and in
other places as appropriate. The fine wll apply to all

violations of Baltinore City Code Article 26, subtitle 20
resulting in “Stop Wrk Oders” on or after COctober 1, 2013 or
ten days after Board of Estimates approval, whichever date is
earlier.

FINE NOTICE:

The following fine will be applied in connection with Article
26, Title 20 (Builders: Street Use).

O fense resulting in “Stop Wrk O der” $500. 00 Fi ne

DISTRIBUTION OF FINES:

All fines shall be deposited into the appropriate account(s) of
t he Departnent of Transportation.

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No.
017, to Wallace, Mntgonery & Associates, under Project 1132,
On-Cal | Consul tant Design, Review and Eval uati on Servi ces.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$226, 751. 94 — 2024-000000- 5480- 395700- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This authorization provides for Engineering Services for Plans
and Specifications for Rebuilding Deteriorated Manholes at
various Locations Cty-wide. The scope of work includes, but is
not limted to 1) project admnistration, 2) developnent of
prelimnary contract docunents, 3) devel opnent of final contract
docunents, 4) bid-ready contract docunents, and 5) bidding
servi ces.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltimore City Code and MBE and WBE goals established in the
ori ginal agreenent.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 38% MBE AND 9% WBE.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

73



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the Mayor — Menorandum of Under st andi ng

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Menor andum of Understanding anong the Cty of Baltinore, the
Maryl and Stadium Authority, the Baltinore Cty Board of School
Comm ssioners, and the Interagency Commttee on Construction.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

As required by House Bill 860, the Cty is required to annually
deposit the following into the Baltinore Cty Public School
Construction Financing Fund, subject to annual appropriation:

Al revenues and receipts from the Beverage Container Tax
i nposed by City Odinance No. 12-45 and 10% of the participation
rent paid to the Cty by the operator of the Video Lottery
Facility located in Baltinore City.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Thi s menorandum of understandi ng, anong other things, outlines
t he rol es, rights, and responsibilities of t he f our
af orenentioned parties to inplenment the Baltinmore City Public
School s Construction and Revitalization Act of 2013 (“HB 860").

The nmenorandum of understanding is a requirenent of House Bill
860 which was signed into law on My 16, 2013. This act
authorizes the Maryland Stadium Authority to issue bonds to
finance the construction of or inprovenents to specified
Baltimore City Public School facilities in accordance with a
specified 10-year plan for Baltinore City Schools and subject to
specified limtations. The nenorandum of understanding mnust be
approved on or before Cctober 1, 2013. Further details about the
menor andum of under standi ng may be found in 810-646 of House Bill
860.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION

(The nenorandum of understanding has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of Real Estate — Right-of-Entry Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
right-of-entry agreenment wth LaRhonda Parker, grantee, for
access to a vacant lot imediately south of the 4000 block of
Ednondson Avenue bounded by the Loudon Avenue, W Franklin
Street, and WI dwood Parkway (Bl ock 2295, Lots 051 to 054).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ms. Parker intends to use the subject properties on Septenber
28, 2013 or on a “rain date” of October 5, 2013 for a
“cookout/birthday celebration.” M. Parker wll be responsible
for obtaining all necessary permts and approvals and wll
submt evidence of these approvals to the Departnent at | east
three days prior to the event.

(The right-of-entry agreenment has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Fire Departnent — Assistance to Firefighters G ant

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the Federal Energency Managenent Agency’s (FEMA) Assistance to
Firefighters Grant — Agreenent No. EMWM2012-FP-00721. The period
of the assistance to firefighters grant is August 8, 2013
t hrough August 7, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$148, 018. 00 (Federal 80% - 4000-400014-2132-537600-404001
37,004.00 (Gty 20% — 1001-000000-2132-228200- 605007
$185,022.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This grant wll allow for the purchase of snoke alarns,
pronotional nmaterials and supplies and an awareness canpai gn and
evaluation teamfor Fire Prevention.

This assistance to firefighters grant is l|ate because of a
request that FEMA change the contact information, after Chief
Clack’s retirenent.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Departnent of Finance — Elimnation of Lien Certificates
wi t hout Viol ations

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve elimnation of the option for
custonmers to purchase a $25.00 lien certificate (w thout housing
code viol ations).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Currently the City provides two types of lien certificates (with
and without code violations). Upon research of the practices of
all other jurisdictions in Miryland it was discovered that
Baltimore City is the only jurisdiction that offers two types of
lien certificates. It is in the best interest of the Cty to
offer one type of lien certificate which includes every possible
lien (including housing code violations). This wll inprove
efficiency in our processes as it wll ensure that both the
buyer and the seller are aware of all violations on the property
and can resolve them

The price of a lien certificate with all violations is currently
$55.00 and will remain at $55.00. In January 1990, the cost to
obtain a lien certificate without violations was increased from
$15.00 to $20.00 and from $20.00 to $33.00 with violations. In
the Baltinmore Cty Charter (2010), Article VII, 813, it provides,
that the Board of Estimates will fix the charge for the issuance
of a lien certificate. The last increase was in My 2000 and
remains the same to date ($25.00 without violations and $55.00
with violations).

77



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Departnent of Housi ng and — Contract of Sale
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
contract of sale with the Housing Authority of Baltinore Cty
(HABC), Seller, for the fee sinple interest in the property
| ocated at 2032 E. Federal Street. The Board is also requested
to approve the acquisition of the property SUBJECT to al
muni ci pal liens except water bills that may accrue before a deed
can be recorded is al so requested.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1. 00 — 9910- 908044- 9588- 900000- 704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This contract of sale enables the Mayor and Cty Council of
Baltinmore to acquire the fee sinple interest in 2032 E. Federa
Street, a vacant property, for resale through the planning and
devel opnent efforts of the DHCD.

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 13, Section 2-7 of the
Baltinore City Code and/or the provisions of the Broadway East
Urban Renewal Plan established by Cty Odinance No. 156 and
approved July 6, 1988, along wth any and all anendnents
thereto, and subject to prior approval of the Board of
Estimates, the DHCD may acquire, for and on behalf of the Myor
and Cty Council of Baltinore, any single-famly or nultiple-
famly dwelling unit or other structure or lot within the GCty,
for devel opnment and redevel opnent. The Conm ssioner of Housing
has made the required determnation wth regard to this
property. The property will be redevel oped.

The Board of Comm ssioners of the HABC has approved the
di sposition of this vacant property. The U S. Departnent of
Housi ng and Urban Devel opnent has approved the disposition in
accordance with 24 CFR, Part 970.

78



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
DHCD — cont’'d

The HABC is exenpt from Real Estate Taxes and currently there
are no liens on 2032 E. Federal Street.

(The contract of sale has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

79



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of Housing and - Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnment DHCD

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and di sposition agreenent (LDA) with SW Nursing Home, Limted
Partnershi p, developer for the Cty-owned properties |ocated at
1621 Ri ggs Avenue and 1623 Ri ggs Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 000. 00 - 1621 Ri ggs Avenue
1,000.00 - 1623 Ri ggs Avenue
$2,000.00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The total purchase price will be paid to the Cty of Baltinore
at the tinme of settlenent. The purchase price and inprovenents
to the site will be financed through private funding.

The project will consist of the vacant |ots being converted into
paved parking areas for eventual expansion of existing parking
for the nursing hone. The devel oper owns the properties |ocated
at 1002 N. Vincent Street, 1620-1628 Msher Street, and 1002 N
G lnor Street.

Once transferred, the properties will be active on the tax rolls
of Baltinmore City thereby preventing tax abandonnent.

The properties were journalized and approved for sale on
Sept enber 14, 2011.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE APPRAISED
PRICE:

Both 1621 and 1623 Riggs Avenue are valued at $1,000.00 each.
Pursuant to the Baltinore City Appraisal Policy, properties
assessed bel ow $2,500.00 by the State Departnent of Assessnents
and Taxation do not have to be appraised for value. As such,
apprai sal s are not necessary for these properties.

80



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The properties are valued at |ess than $49,999.99, therefore,
VMBE/ WBE i s not applicable.

(The land di sposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

81



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Depart ment of Housing and - Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnment DHCD

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreement with Gen B. Wnchester, devel oper
for the sale of the three City-owned properties |ocated at 1610
Cifton Avenue, 1612 difton Avenue, and 2017 Cifton Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 6,000.00 — 1610 difton Avenue
6, 000. 00 - 2017 Cdifton Avenue
2,000.00 - 1612 difton Avenue

$14,000.00 — Purchase Price

A good faith deposit in the amount of $1,400.00 will be paid by
the Developer prior to settlenent and the remaining bal ance of
$12,600.00 will be paid in full at closing. The project will be
privately funded.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The three properties being conveyed are vacant 2-story row
houses that are boarded and require extensive rehab work. The
Devel oper plans to strip the interior of each property to its
shell, revanp the electrical wiring and install new electrical
receptacles. New plunbing systens and fixtures will be installed
along with new drywall and trim Necessary roof repairs will be
made on each property to ensure its integrity and the structures
W ll receive interior and exterior coats of paint. Once the work
is conmpleted, the Developer plans to provide affordable rental
housing to fam |y nenbers.

The aforementioned properties were journalized and approved for
sale on July 29, 2011.

The properties were priced pursuant to the appraisal policy by
Baltinmore City. The Waiver Valuation process was used in |ieu of
an appraisal to determne their value at $8,500.00 each for 1610
and 1612 difton Avenue and $5,000.00 for 2017 difton Avenue.

82



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
DHCD — cont’ d

Due to the fact that the properties are blighted and require
maj or repairs, they will be sold for the price of $6,000.00 for
1610 difton Avenue and $6,000.00 for 2017 difton Avenue. The
property at 1612 difton Avenue’'s deterioration is nore
extensive; therefore, it wll be sold for the price of
$2,000.00. The followi ng factors are present:

stabilizing the i medi ate community,

el imnation of blight,

econom ¢ devel opnent, real estate and other taxes, and

the opportunity to hasten the rehabilitation of the
properties.

PobdE

Conparables wused to substantiate the sales price for 1610
Cifton Avenue; 1612 difton Avenue and 2017 difton Avenue are
2014 difton Avenue; 2341 Druid H Il Avenue; 2231 Oen Avenue
and 1830 Westwood Avenue.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Developer w Il purchase each property for a price that is
less than $50,000.00, and wll receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchases or rehabilitation; therefore,
VMBE/ WBE i s not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

83



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
Depart ment of Housing and — Communi ty Devel opnent
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD) Bl ock Grant Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authori ze execution of the
vari ous agreenents. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014, unless otherw se indicated.

1.

COLDSTREAM-HOMESTEAD-MONTEBELLO $ 64,110.00
COMMUNITY CORPORATION, INC. (CHM)

Accounts: 2089-208914-5930-432726-603051 $ 11, 120.00
2089-208914-5930-432730- 603051 $ 16,574.00
2089-208914-5930-432735- 603051 $ 8,067.00
2089-208914-5930-432781- 603051 $ 22,423.00
2089-208914-5930-432783- 603051 $ 5,926.00

The CHM will adnminister activities and coordinate citizen

participation in the planning and inplenentation of
community devel opnent activities in the CHM U ban Renewal
Area. The funds wll be used to subsidize the CHMSs
operating costs for one year.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

INNOVATIVE HOUSING INSTITUTE, $ 69,200.00
INC. (IHD)

Account: 2089-208914-5930-427543-603051

The ITH wll assist 103 non-elderly, disabled |ow and
noder at e-i ncone famlies with one-tinme subsi st ence
assistance grants provided through the Enhanced Leasing
Assi stance Program (ELAP), established in accordance wth
the Consent Decree entered in the Bailey v. the Housing
Authority of Baltinore Cty (HABC) and the U S. Departnent
of Justice v. HABC. The IH is responsible for obtaining
funds to cover a portion of the expenses and has requested
that the DHCD provide Comunity Devel opnment Block G ant
funds to provide the one-tine subsistence assistance grants
to ELAP participants. The expenses include |easing
application f ees, security deposits and utility,
(electricity and tel ephone) installation fees.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

84



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
DHCD — cont’'d

3.

NE IGHBORHOOD DESIGN CENTER, $ 81,000.00
INC. (NDC)

Account: 2089-208914-5930-436080- 603051

The NDC will provide design and planning assistance for a
m ni mum of 35 community-based revitalization projects in
Baltimore City’'s low and noderate-incone neighborhoods
i ncluding urban renewal areas. Specifically, the NDC wll
provi de assistance wth strategic neighborhood planning,

nei ghbor hood block projects, program and open space
i nprovenents, and re-use of existing facilities. The funds
will be used to subsidize the organization’s operating

costs for one year.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

NEWBORN HOLISTIC MINISTRIES, $ 46,000.00
INC. (NHW)

Account: 2089-208914-5930-429826- 603051

The NHM operates a residential transitional housi ng
recovery facility called Martha’'s Place, located at 1928
Pennsyl vania Avenue. The NHM will also provide permanent
housi ng to program graduates. Under this agreenent, the NHM
will actively guide 24 wonen and their famlies to conplete
recovery from drug addiction. The objective of the services
is to fully rehabilitate residents and prepare them for
i ndependent substance free |iving.

85



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

5. ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID $322,380.00
CENTER, INC.

Accounts: 2089-208914-5930-436191- 603051 $136, 450. 00

2089-208914- 5930-436191- 603051 $136, 490. 00

2089- 208914- 5930-434191- 603051 $ 49, 440. 00

The organization wll provi de one-on-one pre-purchase

counseling to potential homeowners and one-on-one default
housing counseling services to |low and noderate-incone
persons who are in danger of losing their hones. The
organi zation will also provide house counseling, referrals
and honme assessnents to match honeowners wth existing
space in their hones wth tenants seeking affordable

housi ng under the Honesharing Program The funds wll be
used to subsidize the organization's operating costs for
one year.

FOR FY 2014, THE MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $13,400.00, AS
FOLLOWS:

MBE: $3,618.00
WBE: $1, 340.00

On June 26, 2013, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opnent (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2013 Annual Action Plan for the follow ng
formul a prograns:

Communi ty Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOME | nvestnment Partnership Act (HOMVE)

Enmergency Solution Grant Entitlenent (ESQ
Housi ng Qpportunity for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

PN

86



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
DHCD — cont’'d

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents
effective July 1, 2013 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan,
pendi ng approval of the Resolution. Consequently, the agreenents
wer e del ayed due to final negotiations and processing.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

87



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Departnent of Housi ng and — Anmendnent No. 2 to Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
no-cost time extension to the agreenent wth the Baltinore
Ofice of Promotion and the Arts. The anendnent no. 2 wll
extend the agreenent through October 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$0. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On COctober 24, 2012, the Board approved the original agreenent
in the amount of $65,000.00. On July 3, 2013, the Board approved
anendnent no. 1. This agreenment will allow for a no-cost tine
extension from August 31, 2013 to Cctober 31, 2013. The no-cost
time extension allows the artist to conplete the renmaining
murals in a tinely manner.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS NOTED THE NO-COST TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendnment no. 2 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

88



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
land disposition agreenent wth M. | brahi m Abou- Tal eb,
devel oper, for the sale of the G ty-owned property |ocated at
716 Lennox Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

M. Abou-Taleb w Il purchase the vacant G ty-owned building
known as 716 Lennox Street to rehabilitate and maintain as a
rental property or as a single famly dwelling which wll be

sold at market rate. The property is Jlocated wthin the
Reservoir Hill nei ghborhood.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The property located at 716 Lennox Street is being sold for
$10, 000. 00. The waiver valuation process determined the price
for the property to be $10,424.00. The property is being sold to
M. Abou-Taleb for less than the price determ ned by the waiver
val uati on process because of the foll ow ng reasons:

1. the renovations to the property will be a specific benefit
to the i nmediate conmunity,

2. this transaction will elimnate blight from the block and
thus elimnate blight fromthe nei ghborhood,

3. this sale and rehabilitation of the property will return a
vacant building to the tax rolls, and

89



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

DHCD - cont’d
4. the property is being sold for less than the value
determ ned by the waiver valuation process because of its
condition, which wll require extensive and imed ate
remedi ati on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The developer wll purchase the property for a price that is
less than $50,000.00 and wll receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation; therefore,
VMBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

90



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
land disposition agreenent wth Rent M Properties, LLC
devel oper, for the sale of the City-owned properties |ocated at
1101, 1103, 1107, 1109, and 1117 N. Collington Avenue and a
vacant |lot located at 1111 N. Collington Ave.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 3,000.00 - 1101
3,000.00 - 1103
3, 000.00 - 1107
3,000.00 - 1109
3,000.00 - 1117 Col l'i ngt on Ave.

1,000.00 — 1111 N. Collington Ave. (vacant |ot)
$16,000.00 — Purchase Price

Col l'i ngt on Ave.
Col l'i ngt on Ave.
Col l'i ngt on Ave.
Col l'i ngt on Ave.

222222

The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest in
these properties. The purchase price will be paid at the tine of
settl enment.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Devel oper will purchase from the Cty, the five vacant row
houses known as 1101, 1103, 1107, 1109, and 1117 N. Collington
Avenue for rehabilitation as single famly rentals and a vacant
ot known as 1111 N. Collington Avenue, for use as a side yard.

The purchase price and inprovenents to the site will be financed
t hrough private funding.

The authority to sell all four properties is Article 13, Section

2-7 (h) (2) (ii) (c).

91



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The vacant buildings located at 1101, 1103 1107, 1109, and 1117
N. Collington Avenue are being sold for $3,000.00 each, and the
vacant lot |ocated at 1111 N Collington Avenue is being sold
for $1,000.00. The waiver valuation process determned the price
for the vacant buildings to be $6,300.00 each and the vacant | ot
$1,300.00. The properties are being sold to the Rent M
Properties, LLC for |ess because of the foll ow ng reasons:

1. the renovations will be to the specific benefit of the
i mredi ate comunity,

2. this transaction will elimnate blight from the block and
t he nei ghbor hood,

3.the sale and rehabilitation wll return four vacant
buildings to the tax rolls, and

4. the properties are being sold Iless than the waiver
determ ned value because of their conditions, which wll
requi re extensive and i mredi ate renedi ati on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The properties are valued |less than $49,999.00. Therefore, MBE
and VBE participation is not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

92



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Departnent of Housi ng and — Local Covernnent Resol ution
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
| ocal government resolution in support of the Strategic
Denolition and Smart Growth Inpact Fund (SD-SAF) Program of the
Maryl and Departnment of Housing and Community Devel opnent (M-
DHCD). A local governnent resolution of support is required for
organi zations to participate in the program

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 3,767,500.00 — SD- SGA F/ MD DHCD
No Gty funds are requested.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The SD-SGF seeks to catalyze activities that accelerate

econonmi ¢ devel opnent, job production and smart growth in
existing Miryland comunities. In Fiscal Year 2014, up to
$5, 000, 000. 00 will be available to eligible applicants,

i ncluding local governments and non-profit conmunity devel opnent
organi zations, in the form of grants or loans in the State's
capital budget. Since funds are limted, awards wll focus on
those smart growh projects that have a high economc and
revitalization inpact in their existing communities.

In order to achieve the desired program goals, funded projects
should make a range of econom c developnent and smart growth
outcones in existing conmmunities possible. Funded projects
shoul d:

o catal yze devel opnent around St ate-designated Transit-
Oiented Devel opnent (TOD) sites,

. i nprove health of |ocal economies in existing
communities,

93



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

create | ocal jobs and services,

. facilitate concentrated growh and m xed-use
devel opnent,

o provi de a range of housing choices for people of al
econom ¢ backgrounds, and

. denonstrate grow h and devel opnent practices that pro-
tect the environment and conserve air, water and
ener gy resour ces, encour age wal kabi lity and
recreational opportunities, and where avail abl e,

Ccreate access to transit.

Eligible projects will be capital projects including, but not
limted to:
o site acquisition and assenbly to create redevel opnent

size parcels for solicitation or planned devel opnent,

. denolition of derelict non-contributing structures to
make way for new infill devel opnent,
. site devel opnent, including public infrastructure

i nprovenents, and

o construction-level architectural and engi neering de-
signs that integrate “green” approaches to site and
buil ding redevel opnent and stormater managemnent
strat egi es.

Projects nust be located within the Gty s Sustainable Comunity
area. In order to be designated a Sustainable Comunity,
Baltimore City submitted a Sustainable Comunities Plan and
subsequent nodifications to the State of Maryland under the
Sust ai nabl e Conmunities Act of 2010.

94



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

The DHCD received requests for |ocal governnent resolutions of
support for six FY 2014 applications to the NMD DHCD. These
applications include a total of seven separate housing and
community devel opnment projects. The applicants and projects are
as follows:

SD- SA F Funds

Organi zati on Pr oj ect Request ed
Baltimore City Demolition of New $1,025,000.00
Department of Housing Psalmist Baptist Church

and Community

Development

The denolition of the long-time vacant New Psalm st Baptist
Church, l|ocated at 4501 O d Frederick Road is part of the nore
than 30-acre Upl ands redevel opnent effort to renmove a blighting
influence, to enhance existing marketing efforts, and to begin
preparing the site for future redevel opnent.

Parks & People Auchentoroly Terrace $ 500,000.00
Foundation, Inc. at Druid Hill Park

The Parks & People Foundation will accel erate econom c devel opnent
and create jobs and job training opportunities in the Mndawmn
comunity by restoring a 9-acre parcel of abandoned |and. The
project includes the adaptive reuse of a historic building
referred to as the Superintendent’s House and constructing
of fices, educational and community facilities, and public park
space.

The National Great A Museum Expansion $ 150,000.00
Blacks In Wax Museum, Project for the
Inc. Demolition of 1613 to

1643 East North Avenue

The National Great Blacks in Wax Museum Inc. seeks $150,000.00 in
gap funding which will assist with the cost of denolition, utility
di sconnection, and fencing of properties from 1613 to 1643 East
North Avenue, needed for the Miseunis expansion and community
revitalization effort.

95



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

SD- SA F Funds

Organi zati on Proj ect Request ed

TRF Development East Baltimore Historic $ 800,000.00
Partners, Inc. - Phase 11

Funds wi | be used for infrastructure and stabilization

i nprovenents to rehabilitate and renovate a 40-unit rental project
in East Baltinore' s Broadway East nei ghborhood.

Mary Harvin Mary Harvin $ 492,500.00
Transformation Center Transformation Center
Community Development Community Development
Corporation Corporation Demolition
Project

The Mary Harvin Transformation Center Community Devel opnent
Corporation has strategically acquired vacant properties adjacent
to the Southern Baptist Church. The properties will be razed and
redevel oped to elimnate blight and build a famly life center to
facilitate community events, educational services, and enpl oynent
training to help revitalize the East Baltinore Community.

Coppin Heights The Center for Health $ 500,000.00
Community Development Care and Healthy Living
Corporation - Construction Level

Design Phase

The project wll include the preparation of construction-|evel
drawings for the Center for Health Care and Healthy Living at the
Hebrew Orphan Asylum The project is the redevel opnent of a 26, 000
square foot historic landmark building for a nedical and denta
clinic, pharmacy, food cooperative, and other nedical uses.

96



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

DHCD — cont’'d

Organi zati on

Mary Harvin
Transformation Center
Community Development
Corporation

The Mary Harvin
Cor poration project

Transf or mati on
I's acquiring vacant

AGENDA

Proj ect

Mary Harvin
Transformation Center
Community Development
Corporation

Cent er

09/25/2013

SD- SA F Funds
Request ed

$ 300,000.00

Communi ty Devel opnent
properties one block

north of the Southern Baptist Church in the 1800 bl ocks of North
Chester and Castle Streets and the 2100 bl ock of East Lafayette

Avenue. The

properties

will be

affordable multi-famly dwellings.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

97

r edevel oped

into 75 new



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Enpl oyee Expense Report
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the vari ous expense reports
for foll ow ng enpl oyees.

1. ELAINE MARTIN JOHNSON $35.00

Account: 2089-208914-6040-440000- 603020
April 2013 - Continuing Education

2. PATRICIA LONG $75.00
Account: 2089-208914-6040-440000- 603020

January 2013 — Conti nui ng Education $20. 00

March 2013 - Conti nui ng Educati on $20. 00

April 2013 - Continuing Education $35. 00

3. TEONA THOMAS $46.00

Account: 2089-208914-6040-440000- 603020
April 2013 — Continuing Education Credit

The expense reports are for the cost of continuing education
credits required by the Mryland State Child Care Licensing
Adm ni stration. The request 1is late because the original
expense report submitted for processing was msplaced and there
is no record of this subm ssion to accounts payabl e.

The Administrative Manual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates approval.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

98



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contract
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
100 - 103
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons stated.

99



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1.

B50002905, Dent al Delta Dental of $ 2,633, 284.00
Heal t h Mai nt enance Pennsyl vani a ( DHMO)
Organi zati on ( DHVO) 10, 892, 665. 00
& Dental Preferred ( DPPO)
Provi der Organi zati on $13,525,949.00
(DPPO PI ans (3-yr. estimates)

(Dept. of Human Resources)

On July 24, 2013, six bids were received and opened. The
vendor, Benefits Services of Anerica, Inc. was deenmed non-
responsive and rejected with the concurrence of the Law
Department. The vendor United Concordia Conpanies, Inc. was
deened non-responsive and rejected by the Law Departnent
for its DHMO Plan offering. The bids from United Health
Care and Metropolitan Life Insurance Conpany d/b/a MetlLife
did not neet the mninmum technical requirenents. The bids
from Delta Dental of Pennsylvania, CareFirst Blue Cross
Blue Shield (who submtted bids as CareFirst of Mryl and,
Inc. for the DPPO Plan and The Dental Network, Inc. for the
DHMO Plan), and United Concordia (on their DPPO Plan
offering only) met the mninum technical requirenents and
were placed on the offeror short |Iist. The award is
recoomended to the responsive and responsible offeror
receiving the highest score after best and final offers
were received. The award is for the period Septenber 25,
2013 through Decenber 31, 2016, with two 1-year renewal
opti ons.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 5% WBE.

MBE: Time Printers, Inc.’ 0%
Sue-Ann’s O fice Supply 3%
1°' Choice Staffing, LLC 4%

7%

WBE: The Well Workplace, LLC d/b/a 5%
VWl | Advant age

The bi dder did not achieve the MBE goal .

"Time Printers, Inc. is not certified as MBE with Baltinore
Cty.

100



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE

The award is reconmmended contingent on Delta Dental of
Pennsyl vania comng into conpliance within ten days of the
awar d.

MABOO found all three of the shortlisted vendors in non-
conpl i ance.

2. B50003072, On-Call Erosi on Control & $468, 000. 00
Seedi ng Services Landscape Servi ces,
I nc.

(Dept. of Public Wrks,
Bureau of Solid Waste)

MWBOO SET MBE GOALS OF 5% AND WBE GOALS 2%.

MBE: Ganbi no Construction, |nc. $30, 500. 00 6. 52%

WBE: Haines Industries, Inc. See not e?

! Ganbino Construction, 1Inc. is currently not in good
standing with the Mryland Departnent of Assessnent and
Taxation. |If awarded, the bidder wll be allowed to

substitute an approved MBE if Ganbino Construction, |Inc.
Is not in good standing at the tine of award.

2 Hai nes Industries, Inc. is not certified to perform the
wor k/ service listed on Part B: Statenent of Intent form

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

The Bureau of Purchases recomends award to the sole
bi dder subject to the vendor comng into conpliance wth
MABOO wit hin ten days of the award.

101



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

3.

B50003073, Road 15t Cal |

Service for Cars, The Auto Barn, Inc.
Trucks, & Heavy

Equi prrent 2" Cal |

Frankford Tow ng, Inc.

(Dept. of Ceneral
Services, Fleet
Managenent )

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 5% WBE.

15t Call - The Auto Barn, |Inc.

MBE: Hopkins Fuel Gl Co., LLC 5%

2" Call — Frankford Towi ng, |nc.

MBE: Hopkins Fuel GOl Co., LLC 5%

MWBOO FOUND VENDORS IN COMPLIANCE.

B50003077, Super Hertrich Fleet
Cab Truck with a Services, Inc.
Uility Body

(Dept. of Transportation)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

102

09/25/2013

$700, 000. 00

$200, 000. 00
$900,000.00

$247, 081. 00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Bureau of Purchases - Acceptance of Technical Proposals
and Opening of Price Proposals

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the technica
proposal s for B50002877, Advanced Metering Infrastructure and
Water Meter System Installation, Water Contract 1223 from the
followng vendors, and open their packages containing their
price proposal and MBE/ WBE submittal s:

ltron, Inc. and
DYNI S, LLC.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On July 17, 2013, the Board opened three technical proposals for
Advanced Metering Infrastructure and \Water Met er System
Installation, Water Contract 1223. Vendors were solicited by
posting on CitiBuy, eMaryl and Mar ket pl ace, and in |ocal
newspapers. Qut of three proposals received, the proposal from
Acl ara Technol ogies, LLC was referred to the Law Departnent and
found non-responsive. The remaining two technical proposals were
found to be responsive and net the Cty' s technical
requirenents.

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM ACLARA TECHNOLOGIES.

103



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinmore Gty for M. Cailin Benson to solicit donations
from friends, famly nenbers and associates to benefit the
501(c)(3) non-profit organization, Soccer Wthout Borders.
The period of the canpaign will be effective upon Board approva
t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Ms. Benson will offer grant witing assistance to benefit the
Soccer Wthout Borders Baltinore organization. However, she nay
support the organization’s fundraising efforts through a variety
of endeavors during the 2013 - 2014 vyear including selling
tickets, soliciting sponsors, auction itenms and vendors in
support of events as yet unplanned. In that instance, friends,
famly, and colleagues will be solicited directly by M. Benson

Al other solicitations will be nmade in person, by telephone, in
witing and/or email.

Soccer Wthout Borders Baltinore is a non-profit organization
whose mission is to use soccer as a vehicle for positive change,
provi di ng new Anerican youth with tools to overcone obstacles to
gr owt h, i ncl usi on, and personal success. This popul ation
i ncl udes students whose famlies have imrmgrated to the United
States voluntarily; students whose famlies arrived in Baltinore
as refugees; and those whose famlies have been granted asylum
in the United States.

Baltimore Gty Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohibits

solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permit certain solicitations

104



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Et hics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenent that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
nmust be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

105



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinmore Gty for Ms. Cailin Benson to solicit donations
from friends, famly nmenbers and associates to benefit the
501(c)(3) non-profit organization, Waverly Main Street. The
period of the canpaign will be effective upon Board approval
t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

As a volunteer on the organization’s Pronotions Commttee, M.
Benson will work with the Executive Director of Wwverly Min
Street throughout 2013-2014 to identify potential donors to
support events and activities in the district. The organization
is currently devel oping an annual fundraising plan but expects

that it wll entail soliciting sponsors, auction itens and
vendors. In addition, tickets nmay be sold to events hosted by
the Waverly Main Street. In that instance, friends, famly, and
col |l eagues will be solicited directly by M. Benson. All other
solicitations will be nmade in person, by telephone, in witing
and emai | .

Waverly Main Street plays an inportant role in strengthening
nei ghbor hoods, by applying the Main Street approach to pronote
econoni ¢ devel opnent and comuni ty revitalization. The
vol unteer-driven program is facilitated with assistance from
Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation in efforts to inprove safety,

sanitation and code enforcenent, as well as funding and design
services for building renovations in Waverly’'s commercia

district.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or

106



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Ethics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenent that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
must be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

107



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinmore Gty for Ms. Cailin Benson to solicit donations
from friends, famly nmenbers and associates to benefit the
501(c)(3) non-profit organi zation, Friends of Wman Park Dell
The period of the canpaign will be effective upon Board approva
t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

As a nenber of the Board of Directors of Friends of Wman Park
Dell, M. Benson is expected to support the organization’s
fundraising efforts through a variety of endeavors during the
2013- 2014 year including selling tickets, soliciting sponsors,
auction itens and vendors in support of events as yet unplanned.
In that instance, friends, famly, and colleagues wll be
solicited directly by M. Benson. Al other solicitations wl|
be made in person, by telephone, in witing and enail.

The Friends of Wmnman Park Dell organizes comrunity-based park
enhancenment and inprovenent activities. These efforts include
periodic clearing of invasive vegetation and replacing themwth
nmore suitable plantings to inprove the Dell’s appearance and
long-term viability. Throughout its history, the Friends of
Wman Park Dell has advocated for major inprovenents to the
Dell’s storm water drainage, repair and restoration of its |ower
| awmn and slopes, inproved lighting and electrical systens, and
i nprovenents to its stone walls, stairs and paths, benches, and
pl aygr ound.

The specific purposes contributions and other receipts will be
applied to the long-termrevitalization and managenent of the

108



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

Dell and its adjacent green spaces, including but not limted to
the followng purposes: rehabilitate and preserve the Dell’s
historic features and design; provide an attractive and safe
destination for visitors; enhance the existing |andscape;
encourage the hosting of prograns and events; attract new park
users; and address issues of safety.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnmental program or
activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Ethics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenent that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
must be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

109



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinmore City for M. Lester Davis to solicit donations from
friends, famly nmenbers and associates to benefit the 501(c)(3)
non-profit organization, Bel ai r- Edi son Nei ghbor hoods, Inc.

The period of the canpaign will be effective upon Board approva

t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

As a menber of the Board of Directors, of Belair-Edison
Nei ghborhoods Inc., M. Davis is expected to support the
organi zation’s fundraising efforts through a wvariety of
endeavors during the 2013-2014 year. The organization 1is
currently devel opi ng an annual fundraising plan but expects that
it will entail soliciting sponsors, auction itenms and vendors.
In addition, tickets may be sold to events hosted by the Belair-
Edi son Nei ghbor hoods, Inc. In that instance, friends, famly,
and colleagues will be solicited directly by M. Davis. Al
other solicitations will be nmade in person, by telephone, in
witing and emuail .

Bel ai r- Edi son Nei ghborhoods, Inc. is a non-profit comunity-
based organization that works to foster an environnment where
residents, business owners, and stakeholders feel confident to
invest their tinme, energy, and noney. They are a Healthy
Nei ghborhoods and Baltinore Miin Streets partner organization,
as well as a HUD certified conprehensive housing counseling
agency.

Bel ai r - Edi son Nei ghborhoods, Inc. is engaged in a variety of
endeavors designed to establish and naintain the Belair-Edison
community as a healthy mx of sustainable honeownership
busi ness and recreational options. To that end, they offer many

110



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

services including but not limted to the following: pre-
purchase education and one-on-one counseling; forecl osure
intervention services; small business devel opnent and pronotion;
community organi zing and outreach; and nei ghborhood narketing.
All contributions would be applied to those nanmed or simlar
pr ogr amns.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnmental program or
activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Ethics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenent that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
must be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

111



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinore City for Ms. Carolyn Blakeney to solicit donations
from friends, famly nmenbers and associates to benefit the
501(c)(3) non-profit organi zation, Suited to Succeed. The
period of the canpaign will be effective upon Board approval
t hrough June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

As a nenber of the Board of Directors of the organization, M.
Bl akeney is expected to support Suited to Succeed’s fundraising
efforts through a variety of endeavors during the 2013-2014 year
nmost notably by selling tickets, soliciting sponsors, auction
itenms and vendors in support of the annual “Suit-A-Palooza” and
other simlar events as yet unplanned. City Agencies, friends,

and famly wll be solicited directly by M. Bl akeney.
Solicitations will be nade in person, by telephone, in witing
and emi |

The mssion of Suited to Succeed is to enpower Baltinore area
wonen in their efforts to transition from training prograns and
unenpl oynent to self-sufficiency by providing free professiona

clothing and workshops. Suited to Succeed collects business
clothing through conpany-sponsored clothing drives, individual

donations and comunity events and offers them to wonen
transitioning from welfare, crises and/or training prograns to
enploynment. Since its inception in 1997, Suited to Succeed has
helped nore than 6,000 wonen nake the transition from
unenpl oynent to sel f-sufficiency.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits

solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permit certain solicitations

112



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Et hics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenent that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
nmust be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

113



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinmore City for Ms. Regina Boyce to solicit donations from
friends, famly nmenbers and associates to benefit the 501(c)(3)
non-profit organization, Waverly Main Street. The period of the
canpaign will be effective upon Board approval through June 30,
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

As the President of the Board of Directors, M. Boyce will work
with the Executive Director of Waverly Main Street throughout
2013-2014 to identify potential donors to support events and
activities in the district. The organization is currently
devel opi ng an annual fundraising plan but expects that it wll
entail soliciting sponsors, auction itenms and vendors. In
addition, tickets may be sold to events hosted by the Waverly
Main Street. In that instance, friends, famly, and colleagues

wi || be solicited directly by M. Boyce. Al ot her
solicitations will be nade in person, by telephone, in witing
and emai | .

Waverly Main Street plays an inportant role in strengthening
nei ghbor hoods, by applying the Main Street approach to pronote
econoni ¢ devel opnent and comuni ty revitalization. The
vol unteer-driven program is facilitated with assistance from
Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation in efforts to inprove safety,

sanitation and code enforcenent, as well as funding and design
services for building renovations in Wverly's comerci al

district.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An

114



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Ethics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenment that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
must be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

115



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Law Departnment — Settl enent Agreenent and Rel ease

The Board is requested to approve the settlenent agreenent and
rel eases. The settlenent for itemno. 2 is submtted on behalf
of the Board of School Conm ssioners.

1. Dillon Brown v. Daniel Salefski, et al. $95, 000. 00

Funds are avail able in account no. 1001-000000-2041- 195500-
603070.

2. Andrea Jarnon et al v. Baltinore City $50, 000. 00
Board of School Comm ssioners, et al.

Funds are avail able in account no. 2044-000000-1450-164978-
603070.

The settl enent agreenents and rel eases have been revi ewed and
approved by the Settlenent Commttee of the Law Departnent.

(The settlement agreenents and rel eases have been approved by
the Law Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

116



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Law Departnent - Opinion — Request for Refund of Real
Property Taxes

The Board is requested to approve a refund of real property
taxes for the belowlisted claimnts:

It is the opinion of the Law Departnment that the claimnts have
met the qualifications for a real property tax exenption and net
the status for blindness or disabled veteran.

It has been deternmined that the claimants are entitled to a
refund of real property taxes, which were paid as foll ows:

Claimant/s Property Taxabl e Year Amount
1. THELMA SMITH 606 N. Montford 2012/ 2013 $ 357.00
Ave.

Ms. Smith has net the qualification for blindness and her
dwelling is not occupied by nore than 2 famlies, as
requi red by Tax Property Article 3 Section 7-207(b).

2. ANNETTE BROWN 5718 Greenspring 2012/ 2013 $ 7,424.89

Ave. 2011/ 2012 7, 206. 97
2010/ 2011 6, 939. 77
$21,571.63

Ms. Brown is a disabled veteran, honorably discharged from
the armed services, and declared by the Veteran's
Adm nistration to have a permanent 100% service connected
disability. M. Brown filed her application on July 10,

2013.

Pursuant to the Tax Property Article, Section 208(h)(2) it
is required that interest will be paid at the rate the
county or nmunicipal corporation charges on overdue taxes
and that the interest shall accrue from the date the
application is filed wth the county or muni ci pal
corporation. In order to avoid interest being paid, each

claimant’s application for a refund nust be nade within 60
days of the application.

117



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. L/ B WATER SERVI CES, | NC. $00. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50002186 — Roadway Val ve Boxes — Depart nent
of Public Wrks — Req. No. P518619

On Novenber 7, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $22,000.00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. On Septenber 19, 2012, the Board approved
the first renewal in the anmount of $20,000.00. This final
renewal in the anount of $0.00 is for the period Novenber 9,
2013 t hrough Novenber 8, 2014.

2. SI EMENS WATER TECHNOLOdQ ES,
LLC $27,100. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50003126 — Fi berglass Flights — Depart nent
of Public Wrks — Req. No. R637625

3. COURTSMVART $28, 478. 00 Sel ect ed Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — Repl acenent of Damaged Digital
Recordi ng System — Orphan’s Courthouse — Req. No. R630345

The vendor provided the original recording systemand it is
the best one to determ ne what can be repaired or repl aced.

4. MCKESSON MEDI CAL- SURG CAL $20, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation no. 06000 — Nal oxone — Health Departnent — Req.
No. P521410

On Septenber 11, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
t he ampbunt of $8,152.00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. On January 23, 2013, the Board approved an
increase in the anmount of $20,000.00. This renewal in the
amount of $20,000.00 is for the period Septenber 25, 2013

t hrough Septenber 24, 2014, with one 1-year renewal option
remai ni ng.

118



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. ORASURE TECHNOLCOJ ES,
| NC. $ 44, 500. 00 | ncr ease
Contract No. 08000 — H'V Kits — Health Departnent — P.QO. No.
P522548

On January 24, 2013, the City Purchasi ng Agent approved the
initial award in the anmount of $24,450.00. The award cont ai ned
three 1-year renewal options. Federal grant funds were not
avai lable at the tinme of the previous award. On May 1, 2013,

t he Board approved an increase in the amount of $90, 000. 00.
This increase in the amount of $44,500.00 is necessary due to
i ncreased usage. This increase in the anmount of $44, 500. 00
will make the award amount $158, 950. 00. The contract expires
on February 5, 2014 with three 1-year renewal options
remai ni ng.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

6. FERGUSON ENTERPRI SES, | NC.
t/a FRI SCHKORN $250, 000. 00 Renewa
Contract No. 08000 — Chesterton Mechani cal Seals — Departnent
of Public Wbrks, Bureau of Water & Wastewater — P.O. No.
P515579

On Novenber 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpunt of $100, 000. 00. Subsequent actions have been
approved. On May 29, 2012, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent approved
an increase in the anmount of $50, 000.00. This renewal in the
amount of $250,000.00 is for the period Novenber 24, 2013

t hrough Novenber 23, 2015 with no renewal options remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

119



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

7. GEl GER PUMP AND
EQUI PNMENT COVPANY $500, 000. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — OCEM Parts and Pol ychem Systens —
Department of Public Wrks - Req. Nos. R635824 and R640129

An intent to waive conpetition was advertised (B50003136) with
no responses received. Geiger Punp and Equi pnent Conpany is
t he manuf acturer of Polychem parts and their sole supplier.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor would
it be practical to obtain, conpetitive bids. Therefore,
pursuant to Article Vi, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charter,
t he procurenent of the equi pnent and/or service is

r ecomrended.

8. AMES, | NC. $69, 996. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Fairbanks Mrse Punp — Departnment of
Public Wrks, Water and Wastewater — Req. No. R643140

This requirenment is to replace two OEM Fai rbanks Punps at Back
River Wastewater Treatnent Plant, that are critical for
operation of the plant. The wearing of the current installed
punps have nmade them unstable. The vendor is the sole
distributor of the manufacturer’s OEM punps and parts.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage wll result in seeking, nor would
it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Ther ef or e,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter,
the procurenent of the equi pnent and/ or service is
r ecomrended.

120



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

9.

10.

ROBNET, | NC.

M DWEST MOTOR SUPPLY

COMPANY d/ b/ a KI MBALL

M DWEST $ 0.00 Renewal

Contract No. B50001103 — Autonotive Hardware: Fasteners, Nuts
& Bolts, Etc. — Departnent of Ceneral Services — P.O Nos.
P510825 and P511343

On Cctober 21, 2009, the Board approved an initial award in

t he anpbunt $2, 500, 000.00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
renewal in the anount of $0.00 is for the period Novenber 1,
2013 t hrough Cctober 31, 2014, with no renewal options
remai ni ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

MULTI - PARTS AND SERVI CES,

| NC. $ 0.00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001170 — Aftermarket Detroit Engi ne Heavy
Truck Parts and Services — Departnment of General Services —

P. 0. No. P510932

On Cct ober 21, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in

t he anpbunt of $325,000.00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. This final renewal in the amount of $0.00 is
for the period Novenber 1, 2013 through Cctober 31, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

121



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

11.

12.

MElI ER DI ESEL FI LTERS,

| NC., d/b/a WARD DI ESEL

FI LTER SYSTEMS $ 0.00 Renewal
Contract No. 08000 — OEM Parts and Service for Ward Di esel
Filters — Departnment of General Services — P.O No. P515574

On Novenber 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpbunt of $120, 000.00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $0.00 is for
t he peri od Novenber 24, 2013 through Novenber 23, 2014, with
one 1-year renewal option remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

ACRES AUTOMOTI VE, | NC.

ANNAPOLI S DI SCOUNT TI RES,

INC. t/a TRUCK N STUFF $ 0.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001637 — Truck Accessories — Departnent of
General Services — P.O Nos. P515945 and P515946

On Novenber 10, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amobunt of $300, 000. 00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $0.00 is for

t he period Decenber 1, 2013 through Novenber 30, 2014, with
one 1-year renewal option remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

122



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

13.

14.

THE GOOD SHEPHERD

SEPTI C SERVI CES, | NC. $60, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001177 — Sewage Punping & D sposal
Services — Agencies — Various — P.O Nos. P510349 and P510469

On Septenber 16, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpunt of $45,000.00. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the amount of $60,000.00 is for the period
Sept enber 30, 2013 through Septenber 29, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Al R LI QUI DE | NDUSTRI AL

US LP $100, 000. 00 | ncrease
Contract No. B50002343 — Liquid Oxygen — Departnent of Public
Wor ks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater — P.O. No. P520756

On June 27, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $40, 035.00. The award contai ned four 1-year renewal
options. On May 1, 2013, the Board approved the first renewal
in the amount of $60, 000.00. This increase in the anmount of
$100, 000. 00 is necessary to neet additional demand for Liquid
Oxygen caused by the shutdown of Liquid Oxygen Plant #2 at

Pat apsco Wastewater Treatnent plant due to major electric
probl ems. This increase in the amount of $100, 000.00 will nake
t he award amount $200, 035.00. The contract will expire on
July 14, 2014 with three 1-year renewal options renaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

123



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

15.

16.

SYMAGO, LLC $ 0.00 Ext ensi on
Contract No. B50000357 — Interactive Voice Recognition System
— Departnment of Transportation — P.O No. P504785

On Cctober 8, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
the anmpbunt of $50, 000. 00. The award contained two renewal
options. On Decenber 24, 2008, the Gty Purchasing Agent
approved an increase in the anount of $25,000.00. Subsequent
actions have been approved. This extension is necessary to
allow time for a new solicitation (B50003154) to be
conpetitively bid and awarded. The period of the extension is
Cct ober 4, 2013, through Decenber 31, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

HI GHLANDER CONTRACTI NG

COVPANY, LLC $2, 000, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Contract No. B50002414 — Fiber Optic Cable Installation,

Mai nt enance and Repair Services - Mayor’'s Ofice of

| nformati on Technol ogy — P. O, No. P520882

On July 11, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $190, 950. 00. The award contained two 1l-year renewal
options. On March 25, 2013, the Cty Purchasi ng Agent approved
an increase in the anmobunt of $49,999.00. The first renewal was
approved on My 15, 2013 in the amount of $300, 000. 00.
Subsequent actions have been approved. This increase in the
amount of $2,000,000.00 is necessary to cover the phased
installation of fiber required to conplete the Overbuild
project connecting Baltinore Cty to the State Inter-County
Br oadband Network (1 CBN).

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 17% MBE AND 8% WBE.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

124



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

17.

18.

| PT, LLC, d/b/a

PAYLOCK $150, 000. 00 Ext ensi on
Contract No. 08000 — Parking Enforcenent — Departnent of
Transportation — P.O No. P511410

On Cctober 15, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $601, 800. 00. Subsequent actions have been
approved. This extension in the amunt of $150,000.00 is
necessary to allow time to execute a new contract.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor would
it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Ther ef or e,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter,
the procurenent of the equi pnment and/ or service is
r ecomrended.

SI RCH E ACQUI SI TI ON

COVPANY, LLC $16, 000. 00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001635 - Forensic Supplies for the Mobile
Crime Lab - Baltinore City Police Departnent - P.O  No.
P514829

On Septenber 22, 2010, the Gty Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the anount of $16,000.00. The award
contained five 1-year renewal options. On August 10, 2011,

the City Purchasing Agent approved the first renewal in the
amount of $16, 000. 00. On August 29, 2012, the City Purchasing
Agent approved the second renewal in the anount of
$16, 000. 000. This third renewal in the anpbunt of $16,000.00
is for the period Septenber 29, 2013 through Septenber 28,
2014, with two 1-year renewal options remnaining.

125



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

19.

20.

PETE S CYCLE CO., | NC. $45, 000. 00 | ncr ease

Contract No. 06000 — OE.M Parts and Service for Dirt Bikes
and ATV's — Departnent of Ceneral Services — P.O No. P511898

On January 20, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $30, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. On
Cctober 3, 2012, the Gty Purchasing agent approved an
increase in the amount of $10, 000. 00. Due to an increase in
usage by the Departnent of GCeneral Services, an increase in
t he amount of $45,000.00 is necessary. This increase in the
amount of $45,000.00 will rmake the award amount $145, 000. 00

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ALTEC | NDUSTRI ES, | NC. $97, 752. 00 Sel ect ed Source
Solicitation No. 06000 — 37 Aerial Bucket Truck — Departnent
of General Services, Fleet Managenent - Req. No. R627053

An intent to waive conpetition was posted on CtiBuy B50003134
and no responses were received. The vendor is the only
manufacturer for Altec Bucket Trucks in Fleet Mnagenent’s
current inventory and for which its nechanics are fully
trai ned.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage wll result in seeking, nor would
it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Ther ef or e,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter,
the procurenent of the equi pnent and/ or service is
r ecomrended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

126



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

21. LAAKE ENTERPRI SES, | NC,
d/ b/ a FESCO EMERGENCY Sel ect ed Source/
SALES $400, 000. 00 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 06000 — OE. M Parts and Service for Horton
Medi cs — Departnent of Ceneral Services, Fleet Managenent -
Reg. No. R631785

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent wth Laake Enterprises, Inc, d/b/a Fesco
Enmergency Sal es. The period of the agreenent is Septenber 3,
2013 through Septenber 2, 2016, wth tw 1-year renewal
opti ons.

An intent to waive conpetition was posted on CtiBuy B50003083
and no responses were received. The vendor is the manufac-
turer’s only authorized deal er in Maryl and.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage wll result in seeking, nor would
it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Ther ef or e,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter,
the procurenent of the equi pnent and/ or service is
r ecomrended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The agreenment has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

127



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

22.

23.

US FOOD SERVI CE

MARTI NI FOCDS, | NC.

d/ b/ a/l STANLEY FOCDS

BKN | NTERNATI ONAL | NC. $48, 000. 00 Renewal

Contract No. 06000 — Supply and Deliver a Variety of Foods to
Four Childcare Centers — Department of Housing and Community
Devel opnent — P. O, No. P521355

On August 22, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $48,000.00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the anmount of $48,000.00 is
for the period Cctober 10, 2013 through Cctober 9, 2014 wth
one 1-year renewal option remaining.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The contract began under the threshold of MABQOO parti ci pation.

ALBAN TRACTOR CO., | NC. $ 36, 700. 00 Ratification
64, 700. 00 Term O der
$101,400.00 Sel ect ed Source

Solicitation No. 06000 — Landfill Conpactor Rental — Depart-
ment of Ceneral Services, Fleet Managenent — Req. No.
R640177

The Caterpillar conpactor at the Quarantine Road Landfill
caught fire, putting it out of service. A landfill conpactor
was urgently needed to performthe daily operation of keeping
the trash conpacted at the landfill. A unit was rented from
Al ban Tractor Co., Inc., the authorized Caterpillar dealer in
Maryl and. The contractor is currently wunder contract for
providing OEM parts and repairs for Caterpillar equipnent. The
contractor is refurbishing the City's conpactor and estimtes
a three to five nonth conpletion tinme for refurbishnent. This
action wll ratify rental services received to date and
provide a term order, not to exceed a five nonth rental
period. The period of the ratification is July 26, 2013
t hrough Septenber 25, 2013. The period of the term order is
Sept enber 26, 2013 t hrough Decenber 25, 2018.

128



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

24.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor would
it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Ther ef or e,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter,
the procurenent of the equi pnent and/ or service is
r ecomrended.

SPORT SYSTEMS UNLI M TED

CORPORATI ON $ 94, 143.00 Awar d
Solicitation No. B50003129 - Fabrication, Delivery, and
Install ation of Dasher Boards and Player Boxes at C arence H.
“Du” Burns Arena — Departnent of Recreation and Parks — Req
No. R640257

Vendors were solicited by posting on CitiBuy, eMryland
Mar ket pl ace, and | ocal newspapers. The only bid received was
opened on Septenber 11, 2013 and was found to be fair and
reasonabl e. Approval to award to the sole bidder is requested.
The period of the award is Septenber 25, 2013 through
Sept enber 24, 2014, with no renewal options.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 3% FOR MBE AND 1% FOR WBE.
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.
The vendor did not request a waiver. The Bureau of Purchases

recommends approval subject to the wvendor coming into
conpliance with MABOO within 10 days of award.

129



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

25.

| PS GROUP, | NC. $2, 400, 000. 00 Sol e Source

Agr eenent
Solicitation No. 08000 - Single Spaced Electronic Parking
Meters — Parking Authority of Baltinmore Gty — Req. No.
R643559

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent with IPS Goup, Inc. The period of the agreenent
is Septenber 25, 2013 through Septenber 24, 2016, with two 2-
year renewal options.

The Parking Authority of Baltinore City requested the
equi pnent and services of IPS Goup, Inc. for single space
el ectronic parking neters, training for installation and
mai nt enance, and w reless data and nmanagenent system support.
On April 18, 2013, an Intent to Waive Conpetition was adver-
tised with the requirenent that vendors have all certifica-
tions for paynment card processing and provide at |east three
references of entities wth at l|east 100 neters being
installed. On April 26, 2013, the Intent to Waive Conpetition
opened with only IPS Goup, Inc. responding. The pricing has
been deened fair and reasonabl e.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage wll result in seeking, nor would
it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Ther ef or e,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charter,
the procurenent of the equi pnment and/ or service is
r ecomrended.

(The agreenment has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

130



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

26. BELTWAY | NTERNATI ONAL

LLC $ 0.00 Ratification
HARBCOR TRUCK SALES &

SERVI CES $ 0. 00 Ratification
CUWMWM NS PONER SYSTENMS,

LLC $70, 000. 00 Renewal

Contract No. B50001091 — OE. M Parts and Service for Cunm ns
Engi nes — Departnment of General Services, Fleet Managenent -
P. O Nos. P509144, P509145 and P509146

On July 15, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $100, 000. 00. The award contai ned two 1l-year renewal
options. On April 20, 2010, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent
approved an increase in the anmount of $10,000.00. Subsequent
actions have been approved including two additional increases
and the first renewal. A Ratification is required due to an
adm nistrative error in submtting the board letter. The
period of the ratification is August 1, 2013 through Septenber
24, 2013. The period of the renewal is Septenber 25, 2013

t hrough July 31, 2014, with no renewal options remnaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

MONUMENTAL VENDI NG Assi gnment
| NC. Revenue Contract Agr eenent
Contract No. BP 05135 — Coin Operated Col d Beverage Vendi ng
Service -Departnents: Various - Req. No. N A

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
the consent to assignnent from Aramark Refreshnment Services
LLC. to Monunental Vending, Inc. The contract expires May 10,
2015. On May 11, 2005, the Board approved the initial award to

131



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

Aramark Refreshnent Services, LLC, and the final renewal on
May 05, 2010. The contract expires on May 10, 2015. Monunent al
Vendi ng, I nc. acquired the rights, title, obl i gati ons,
conditions, assets and interests of several contracts from
Aramar k Refreshnment Services, LLC and is requesting assignnment
of Contract BP05135. An Assignnent Agreenent has been signed
by Aramark Refreshnent Services, LLC and Monunental Vendi ng,
I nc.

(The consent to the assignnment has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

M NNESOTA LI FE

| NSURANCE COVPANY $5, 700, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. B50001893 — Life and Acci dental Death and

D smenber nent | nsurance - Dept of Human Resources - Req. Nos.
N A

On August 10, 2011, the Board approved the initial award for
t he amount of $5,478,474.00. On Septenber 26, 2012, the Board
approved an increase for the amount of $5,700,000.00. The
Board is requested to approve the annual funding of serviced
for cal endar year 2014. The contract expires on Decenber 31,
2014 with two 1l-year renewal options remaining.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 7% MBE AND 2% WBE.

MBE : VWal ker Benefit Services, LLC 4% $15, 437.50
WBE : N A

The provider has conmtted to neeting the MBE goal.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

132



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

DI STRI CT HEALTHCARE AND

JANI TORI AL SUPPLY, | NC. $ 125, 000.00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50002368 - Furnishing and Delivering

| nconti nent Products & Dressings — Health Departnent — P.QO
No. P521580

On Septenber 26, 2012, the Board approved the initial award
for the anobunt of $82,543.00. On August 05, 2013, the Gty
Pur chasi ng Agent approved an increase for the anmount of

$40, 000. 00. The Board is requested to approve the first of
four one-year renewals for the amount of $125,6000.00. The
period covered is Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014
with three 1-year renewal options remaining.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

EXPRESS SCRI PTS, | NC. $1, 600, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. BP 07150 - Prescription Drug Program Services
— Dept. of Human Resources - Req. Nos. N A

On Septenber 12, 2007, the Board approved the initial award
for the amount of $3,683,573.00. On June 30, 2010, the Board
approved an anendnent for the anount of $1,049,837.00. On
Septenber 13, 2011, the Board approved the final renewal for
t he anmount of $1,615,606.00. On Cctober 03, 2013, the Board
approved an extension with a renewal for the anmount of
$1, 616, 000. 00. The Board is requested to approve a final one-
year renewal option for the anmount of $1, 600, 000. 00.

MBE: A. Thonpson & Associ ates, |nc. $11, 807. 10
Human Capital Consul t ant s* 8, 396. 85
6.51% $20,203.95

WBE: Curry Printing & Copy Center $ 1,858.18
Wel | Advant age 4,855.13

2.16% $ 6,713.18

* Human Capital Consultants has not been approved for MBE
partici pation.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

133



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Department of Human Resources — Group Sal es Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
G oup Sales Agreenent with the Enbassy Suites Hotel. The period
of the Goup Sales Agreenent is Septenber 29, 2013 through
Cct ober 4, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$18, 850. 00 26 GQuest Suites

@ $145. 00 per night for (5) nights

4,640.00 - 8 Testing Roomns
@ $145. 00 per night for (4) nights

1,225.00 - 1 Chairman Suite (break room
@ $245. 00 per night for (5) nights

244.00 - 1 Training Room
@00. 00 per night for (1) day plus 22%
servi ce charge

300.00 - 1 Candidate Check-In Room
@5.00 per night for (4) nights

300.00 - 1 Candidate Report Witing Room
@ $75. 00 per night for (4) nights

91.50 - 1 Audio Visual Screen
@$75.00 for (1) day plus 22% servi ce charge

547.17 - 1 Majestic Break for 30 guests
a $14.95 for (1) day plus 22% servi ce charge

536.80 - Beverage Break for exam ners

@ $110. 00 per night for (4) nights plus 22%
servi ce charge

134



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

DHR — cont’'d

2,600.00 - Parking for 26 cars for exam ners
@ $20. 00 per night for (5) nights (in/out
privil eges)

640. 00 - Parking for 8 cars for staff
@ $20. 00 per night for 4 nights (in/out
privil eges)
$29,974.47 - 1001-000000-1603-172500-603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnment of Human Resources desires to use the Enbassy
Suites Hotel Venue to admnister the Police Lieutenant oral
pronoti onal exam nation. This exam occurs once every two years.
Room rental will be necessary for the training of exam ners and
adm nistration of the exam and for overni ght accomodations for
t he exam ners. The nunber of candidates who will be schedul ed
for the oral examw |l not be available until after the witten

and nmultiple <choice portion of the examnation that was
adm nistered on July 20, 2013 is scored by the DHR and the
testing vendor. Room reservations for the testing nust be
arranged many nonths in advance. A testing schedule for the
oral exam nation will be created after August 21, 2013, and the
nunmber of testing days wll be confirned. The agreenment 1is
based on t he maxi mum usage requirenments and nay be reduced.

Travel reinbursenents for other expenses such as personal
vehi cl e rei nbursenent, airfare, and neal al l omances for
examners will be submtted at a | ater date.

Exami ners wll participate wth the assistance of t he
exam nation consultant, M . Chad Legel and M. Patricia
Mul I'i gan, Test Devel opnent Specialists of DHR

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

135



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Departnent of Comruni cati on Services
1. Sinon Etta 2013 School s & | nt er nal $ 958.10
Li braries (E-Rate) Service
Program Fal
Appl i cant Training
Houst on, TX
Cct. 28 — 30, 2013
Pol i ce Depart nent
2. Anthony W Major Cities Chiefs Asset $1, 119. 17
Batts Assn. 2013 Meeting & Forfei-
| nt ernati onal Assn. ture
Chiefs of Police Fund

Conf er ence( 1 ACP)

Phi | adel phia, PA

Oct ober 17 - 20, 2013
(Reg. Fee $275.00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $209.00 per
ni ght. The hotel cost is $209.00 not including hotel tax of
$32.39 per day. The Departnent is requesting additional
subsi stance of $40.00 per day for neals. The registration
fee for MCCA is included in the nmenbership fee, however the
registration fee for the IACP is not, therefore, M. Batts

wi || be required to pay registration for the |ACP
Conf er ence.

Departnment of Public Wrks (DPW

3. Bl ake Bornkessel Water Environnent WAst e- $ 2,678.64
Federation Techni - wat er
cal Exposition and Uility
Conf erence Funds
Chi cago, IL

Cct. 6 - 10, 2013
(Reg. Fee $725.00)

136



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

DPW - cont’ d
The subsistence rate for this location is $261.00 per
night. The hotel rate is $265.00 per night for a total of
$1, 060. 00. The occupancy tax is $43.46 per day for a total
of  $173. 84. The Departnment s requesting additional
subsi stence of $4.00 per day, for total of $16.00 to
cover the costs of the hotel, and $40.00 per day, for a
t ot al of $160.00 to <cover the <costs of food and
incidentals. The registration fee in the anmpbunt of $725.00

was pre-paid on Cty-issued credit card assigned to M.
Bl ake Bornkessel. The total disbursenent to M. Bornkessel
will be $1,953. 64.
Funds
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anmount
Fi re Depart nent

4. Paul Ant hony 15'" Annual Struc- Gener al $58, 660. 00

Steven Burkhart tural Coll apse Funds

Janes Butl er Techni ci an School

Marc Cashin Vi rginia Beach, VA
Chad Cow es Cct. 11 - 19, 2013
John Dewan (Reg. Fee $1,695.00
Adam Fr eet each)
Kri st opher

Gaasch

Janes (oss
Eri c Johnson
Benj am n

Li cht enberg
Jeffrey McCarthy
CGene Price
Set h Robbi ns
Joshua Shaffer
Charl es Snow
Darren Sullivan
Jeffrey Wl sh
St ash W sni ewsKki
Ri chard Wod

137



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Department of Recreation and Parks (Rec. & ParKks)
Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anount
5. Stella O anton? NRPA Congress & Gen. $18, 705. 23
Fel eci a Doucett?  Expo. 2013 Fund
WIlliam Houst on, TX
Vondr asek?® Cct. 6 — 11, 2013
Robert Dall as? (Reg Fee. - $598.00%,
Robert Wall* $514. 00%, $509. 00°,
Jerilyn Saunders® $449.00% Free®)
Lenuel Thomas®
Brandi Mur phy*
The subsistence rate for this location is $180.00 per day.
The hotel rate for the attendees changes each day and is
over the allowable subsistence. The  Depart nent IS
requesting additional subsistence, not including occupancy
taxes, as foll ows:
Addi ti onal
Subsi st ence Addi ti onal
Request ed Subsi st ence
Hotel Rate / Date (Hot el / day) Meal s/ day
Hotel Stay from  $227.95 - 10/06/2013 $47. 95 $40. 00
10/6 — 10/2013:
G anton, and $236.95 - 10/ 07/ 2013 $56. 95 $40. 00
Douchet t
otel Stay from $240.95 — 10/ 08/ 2013 $60. 95 $40. 00
10«Zﬁh;§25313' $243.95 - 10/09/ 2013 $63. 95 $40. 00
Saunder s, Thonmas,
and Mir phy, $251.95 - 10/10/2013 $71. 95 $40. 00

138



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Rec. & Parks — cont’'d

Hotel Rate / Date
Hot el Stay from $266.95 - 10/07/ 2013
10/ 7 — 10/ 2013:
M. vall $270.95 - 10/ 08/2013
$273.95 — 10/ 09/ 2013
$281.95 - 10/10/ 2013
Hotel Rate / Date
Hot el Stay from $273.95 - 10/07/ 2013
10/ 7 — 10/ 2013:
M. Dallas $267.95 - 10/ 08/2013

$267.95 — 10/ 09/ 2013

$270.95 - 10/ 10/ 2013

The Departnent has prepaid

09/25/2013
Addi ti onal
Subsi st ence Addi ti onal
Request ed Subsi st ence
( Hot el / day) Meal s/ day
$86. 95 $40. 00
$90. 95 $40. 00
$93. 95 $40. 00
$101. 95 $40. 00
Addi ti onal
Subsi st ence Addi ti onal
Request ed Subsi st ence
(Hot el / day) Meal s/ day
$93. 95 $40. 00
$87. 95 $40. 00
$87. 95 $40. 00
$90. 95 $40. 00

the airfare on a City-issued

credit card assigned to M. Kenn L. King. The registration
for each attendee was prepaid on various Expenditure
Aut hori zati ons. The disbursenent to Ms. Canton and M.
Douchett wll be in the anmount of $1,646.04 each and
$1,335.26 to M. Vondrasek. The disbursenent to M. Wall
will be in the anobunt of $1,479.74 and M. Dallas in the
amount of  $1, 464. 53. The disbursenent amount to the
remai ning attendees (M. Saunders, M. Thomas, and M.
Mur phy), will be in the amount of $1, 339.34 each.

139



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the Mayor - Governnental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
for donations from a wde audience of Gty residents and
enpl oyees to pronote participation in Taste of the Nation
Maryl and, an event that will raise funds for Share Qur Strengths
No Kids Hungry Canpaign. The period of the canpaign wll be
ef fective upon Board approval through October 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Mayor Stephanie Rawl i ngs-Blake will be serving as Honorary Chair
of Taste of the Nation Maryland. In that capacity, she wll be
encouraging participation in the event from a wde range of
potential donors. Funds raised at Taste of the Nation Maryl and
will go directly to Share Qur Strength’s No Kid Hungry Canpai gn.

The Partnership to End Childhood Hunger in Maryland, |led by
Share our Strength and Governor Martin O Milley's Ofice for
Children, is working to end childhood hunger in WMaryland by
connecting kids in need to effective nutrition progranms such as
school breakfast and summer neals and teaches |owincone
famlies to cook healthy, affordable neals through its Cooking
Matters program |In Baltinore, the Mayor and the Fam |y League
of Baltinmbre City have partnered with Share Qur Strength to
support the No Kid Hungry Canpaign through the Baltinore
Partnership to End Chil dhood Hunger.

140



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2013

Ofice of the Mayor — cont’d

More than 16,000,000 children in Anerica struggle wth hunger
and nore than 250,000 of those kids live right here in Mryl and.
Since 1988, Taste of the Nation has raised nore than
$82, 500, 000. 00, including nore than $1,500,000.00 through Taste
of the Nation Maryland, for organizations fighting childhood
hunger in the United States, Canada, and abroad.

Controlled donors will not be targeted and will be solicited, if
at all, in the sane manner as other potential donors. There wl|
be no suggestion that potential donors mght receive special
access or favored treatnent fromany City agency or official.

Baltimore Gty Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohibits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity.
Ethics Regulation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval,
which includes the requirenent that the program function, or
activity to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign
must be endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

141



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS

Depart ment
Depart ment

of

Publ i ¢ Wor ks/

09/25/2013

of Recreation & Parks— RP 12819, Druid H Il Park

Depart nment
Depart nent

Publ i ¢ Works/
Recreati on & Par ks—

Depart ment

of

Transportation -

Depart nent

of

Transportation -

Depart nent

of

Transportation -

Pavi |l i on Reconstructi on
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/30/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/30/2013

RP 13809R, Federal Hill Pl ay-
ground

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/23/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/23/2013

TR 14005, Resurfacing H ghways
at Various Locations, Northeast,
Sector |

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/23/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/23/2013

TR 14008, Resurfaci ng H ghways
at Various Locations, Southeast,
Sector |V

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/23/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/23/2013

TR 14016, Structural Repairs on
Bri dges Cityw de

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/23/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/23/2013

12:00 NOON

ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED

AND

OPENING OF BIDS

, AS SCHEDULED

142



	1-9
	10-21
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	22-31
	32-37
	38-44
	45-62
	63-74
	75-88
	The properties were journalized and approved for sale on September 14, 2011.

	89-98
	MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

	99-115
	116-133
	134-142

